

DATED

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF A RESIDUAL WASTE CONTIGENCY

between

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

and

VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD



CONTENTS

CLAUSE

1. Definitions and interpretation	3
2. Term of Framework Agreement.....	11
3. Scope of Framework Agreement	11
4. Award procedures	12
5. Contract performance and precedence of documents.....	15
6. Prices for Services.....	15
7. Warranties and representations	15
8. Service pre-requisites.....	17
9. Reporting and meetings.....	17
10. Records and audit access	18
11. Confidentiality	19
12. NOT USED	20
13. Data Protection	20
14. Freedom of information	20
15. Publicity.....	21
16. NOT USED	21
17. Termination.....	21
18. Suspension of Supplier's appointment	24
19. Consequences of termination and expiry	25
20. Complaints handling and resolution	25
21. Dispute resolution.....	26
22. Prevention of bribery.....	27
23. Health and Safety	28
24. Best Value Duty	29
25. Equalities and Discrimination.....	29
26. Modern Slavery	29
27. Conflicts of Interest	31
28. Whistleblowing.....	32
29. Counter-Terrorism	32
30. Subcontracting and assignment.....	32
31. Variations to Framework Agreement.....	32

32. Third party rights.....	33
33. Severance	33
34. Rights and remedies	33
35. Interest	33
36. Waiver.....	33
37. Entire agreement.....	34
38. Notices	34
39. Governing law and jurisdiction.....	35
40. Supplier environmental obligations	35
41. Care Leavers Covenant	37
42. Counterparts	38

SCHEDULE

Schedule 1 Services and Lots	41
Part 1 Services Specification	41
Part 2 Supplier's Lots.....	61
Schedule 2 Lots and Award Criteria	62
Part 1 Standard Services Award Criteria (All Lots).....	62
Part 2 Competed Services Award Criteria	64
Schedule 3 Pricing Matrices.....	65
Schedule 4 Order Form.....	67
Schedule 5 Call-off Terms and Conditions – See separate document	70
Schedule 6 Form of Sustainability Report.....	71
Schedule 7 Framework Agreement Variation Procedure	72
1. Introduction	72
2. Procedure for proposing a variation	72
3. Objections to a variation.....	72
4. Changes to the Pricing Matrices	73
5. Variations that are not permitted.....	73
Schedule 8 Suppliers Tender	74

This agreement is dated

2025

Parties

- (1) **STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL** whose principal place of business is at Staffordshire Place No 2, Tipping Street, Stafford, ST16 2DH (**Authority**)
- (2) **VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD** incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02481991 whose registered office is at 210 Pentonville Road, London, N1 9JY (**Supplier**)

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Authority placed a Tender Notice 2025/S 000-036909 on 9th June 2025 on the UK central digital platform seeking expressions of interest from potential service providers for the provision of Services (divided into Lots) to itself and the Other Contracting Bodies identified in the Tender Notice under a framework agreement.
- (B) The Authority invited potential service providers (including the Supplier) on 9th June 2025 to tender for the provision of the Services.
- (C) On the basis of the Supplier's Tender, the Authority selected the Supplier to enter a framework agreement to provide the Services to the Authority/those Customers who place Orders for Lots in accordance with this Framework Agreement.
- (D) This Framework Agreement sets out the procedure for ordering Services, the main terms and conditions for the provision of the Services and the obligations of the Supplier under this Framework Agreement.
- (E) It is the Parties' intention that the Customer(s) have no obligation to place Orders with the Supplier under this Framework Agreement or at all.

Agreed terms

1. Definitions and interpretation

- 1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in this Framework Agreement.

Access Agreement: means the agreement that any Customer shall be required to enter into with the Authority prior to using this Framework Agreement or placing any Order with a Supplier pursuant to this Framework Agreement.

Applicable Law: means the laws of England and any other laws, subordinate legislation within the meaning of Section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, mandatory guidance or code of practice, judgement of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements

which apply to the provision of the Services or with which the Supplier is bound to comply;

Approval: means the prior written approval of the Authority.

Audit: means an audit carried out pursuant to clause 10.

Auditor: means the Authority's internal and external auditors, including the Authority's statutory or regulatory auditors, the Comptroller and Auditor General, their staff or any appointed representatives of the National Audit Office, HM Treasury or the Cabinet Office, any party formally appointed by the Authority to carry out audit or similar review functions and the successors or assigns of any Auditor.

Authorised Representative: means the persons respectively designated as such by the Authority and the Supplier and as notified in writing to each other from time to time.

Authority Data: means any data, text, drawings, images or sounds (together with any database made up of these) which are embodied in any electronic, magnetic, optical or tangible media, and which are:

supplied to the Supplier on behalf of the Authority;

which the Supplier is required to generate, process, store or transmit pursuant to this Framework Agreement; or

any Personal Data or Special Category Data for which the Authority is Controller under the Data Protection Legislation;

Award Criteria: means the Standard Services Award Criteria and/or the Competed Services Award Criteria as the context requires.

Best Value: means the Authority's duty to secure continuous improvement, as defined in Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999 Act.

Call-off Terms and Conditions: means the terms and conditions in Schedule 5.

Change of Control: means a change of control within the meaning of section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010.

Commencement Date: means 1st September 2025.

Complaint: means any formal complaint raised by any Customer(s) in relation to the Supplier's performance under the Framework Agreement or under any Contract in accordance with clause 20.

Confidential Information: means any information of either Party, however it is conveyed, that relates to the business, assets, affairs, developments, trade secrets, operations, processes, product information, know-how, designs or software, personnel and customers, clients, suppliers of the Parties, including Personal Data, Intellectual Property Rights, together with all information derived from the above, any information developed by the Parties in the course of carrying out this agreement, the terms of this Framework Agreement and any other information clearly designated as being confidential (whether or not it is

marked as "confidential") or which ought reasonably to be considered to be confidential.

Conflict of Interest: means a conflict between the personal, professional or financial interests of the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel and the duties owed to the Authority under this Framework Agreement, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority;

Contract: means a legally binding agreement (made pursuant to the provisions of this Framework Agreement) for the provision of Services made between a Customer and the Supplier comprising an Order Form, its appendices, and the Call-off Terms and Conditions (as may be amended pursuant to clause 4.3).

Controller: as defined in the Data Protection Legislation.

Customer: means the Authority and any other contracting authority (as defined in Section 2 2 of the Procurement Act 2023) and as detailed and described in the Tender Notice.

Default: means any breach of the obligations of the relevant Party under a Contract (Including a Material Breach as defined in clause 17.2 of this Agreement and Conditions) or any other default, act, omission, negligence or negligent statement of the relevant Party or their staff in connection with or in relation to the subject matter of the Contract and in respect of which such Party is liable to the other.

Data Protection Legislation: all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the UK GDPR; the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018) (and regulations made thereunder) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended, and the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or other relevant regulatory authority and applicable to a party.

Data Subject: shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Legislation.

Domestic Law: the law of the United Kingdom or a part of the United Kingdom.

End Date: means the date on which this Framework Agreement comes to an end, being **31st March 2030** whether by expiry or earlier termination in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement.

Environmental Information Regulations: mean the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/3391) (EIRs) together with any guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such regulations.

FOIA: means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such legislation.

Framework Agreement: means this agreement and all Schedules to this agreement as varied from time to time.

Framework Agreement Variation Procedure: means the procedure set out in Schedule 7.

Framework Providers: means the Supplier and other suppliers appointed as framework providers under this Framework Agreement.

Framework Year: means any 12-month period starting on the Commencement Date and on each anniversary of the Commencement Date.

GHG emissions: means emissions of the greenhouse gases listed at Annex A of the 1998 Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, as may be amended from time to time including carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), nitrous oxide (N₂O), nitrogen trifluoride (NF₃), hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons, and sulphur hexafluoride (SF₆), each expressed as a total in units of carbon dioxide equivalent.

Good Industry Practice: using the standards, practices, methods and procedures conforming to the Law and exercising that degree of skill and care, diligence, prudence and foresight which would reasonably and ordinarily be expected from a skilled and experienced person or body engaged in a similar type of undertaking under the same or similar circumstances.;

Guidance: means any guidance issued or updated by the UK government from time to time in relation to the Procurement Act 2023 or any associated Law.

Holding Company: shall have the meaning ascribed by section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006 or any statutory re-enactment or amendment thereto.

Information: has the meaning given under section 84 of the FOIA.

Intellectual Property Rights: patents, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and neighbouring and related rights, moral rights, trademarks and service marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up and trade dress, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

Law: the laws of England and any other laws or regulations, regulatory policies, guidelines or industry codes which apply to the provision of the Services or with which the Supplier is bound to comply.

Lots: means the Services divided into lots as referred to in the Tender Notice and set out in Part 2.

Management Information: means the management information to be provided by the Supplier to the Authority as specified in Schedule 6.

Month: means a calendar month.

Order: means an order for Services sent by any Customer to the Supplier in accordance with the award procedures in clause 4.

Order Form: means a document setting out details of an Order in the form set out in Schedule 4 or as otherwise agreed in accordance with clause 4.7.

Other Contracting Bodies: means all Customers except the Authority.

Parent Company: means any company which is the ultimate Holding Company of the Supplier, and which is either responsible directly or indirectly for the business activities of the Supplier or which is engaged in the same or similar business to the Supplier.

Party: means the Authority and/or the Supplier.

Personal Data: shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Legislation.

Prescribed Person: means a legal adviser, an MP, or an appropriate body which a whistle-blower may make a disclosure to as detailed in 'Whistleblowing: list of prescribed people and bodies', available online at:

<https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies>, as updated from time to time;

Processor: as defined in the Data Protection Legislation.

Pricing Matrices: means the pricing matrices set out in 0.

Prohibited Plastic Items: means the single-use plastic items listed in Schedule 1 Part 1 (if any).

Prohibited Act: the following constitute Prohibited Acts:

- (a) offering, promising or agreeing to give to any servant of the Council any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward:
- (i) for doing or not doing (or for having done or not having done) any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this Agreement or any other agreement with the Council; or
- (ii) for showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this Agreement or any other agreement with the Council;
- (b) committing any offence:
 - (i) under the Bribery Act and or the UK Data Protection Legislation; or
 - (ii) under legislation creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts; or

- (iii) at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to this Agreement or any other agreement with the Council; or
- (iv) defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Council; or
- (v) under the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; or
- (vi) under the Modern Slavery Act 2015;
- (c) any action that may reasonably be considered to be to the detriment of the Council and or its service user's welfare, either by positive action or by omission. Such action shall include but is not limited to; breach of the law, health and safety, behaviours regarded as inappropriate towards the service user, safeguarding concerns, any kind of abuse, sexual allegations and or misconduct; financial malpractice, business continuity failure or matters that could be construed as not good business practice.

Regulatory Bodies: means those government departments and regulatory, statutory and other entities, committees, ombudsmen and bodies which, whether under statute, rules, regulations, codes of practice or otherwise, are entitled to regulate, investigate, or influence the matters dealt with in this Framework Agreement or any other affairs of the Authority.

Relevant Requirements: all Applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010.

Requests for Information: means a request for information or an apparent request under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations.

SCC WCAs: shall mean any or all of the following district and borough councils: Cannock Chase District Council; East Staffordshire Borough Council; Lichfield District Council; South Staffordshire Council; Stafford Borough Council; Staffordshire Moorlands District Council and Tamworth Borough Council designated as Waste Collection Authorities for the purposes of Section 30(3) of the EPA 1990 that SCC may direct, in its capacity as WDA to use the Services.

Security Policies: means those policies of the Authority that relate to the security of information whether or not Confidential Information, Authority Data and/or Personal Data and general security of information communication and technology systems as set out in Schedule 9.;

Services: means the services detailed in **Schedule 1**.

Specification: means the specification for the Services which is detailed in Schedule 1 Part 1.

Standard Services: means the standard services referred to in Schedule 1 which can be the subject to a direct award in accordance with the Standard Services Award Criteria

Standard Services Award Criteria: means the award criteria to be applied for the award of Contracts for Standard Services [as set out in Schedule 2].

Subcontract: any contract between the Supplier and a third party pursuant to which the Supplier agrees to source the provision of any of the Services from that third party.

Subcontractor: the contractors or service providers that enter into a Subcontract with the Supplier or to which the Supplier otherwise subcontracts the Services.

Supplier's Lots: means the lots to which the Supplier has been appointed under this Framework Agreement as set out in **Schedule 1**.

Supplier Personnel: means all persons employed by the Supplier together with the Supplier's volunteers, employees, staff, other workers, agents and consultants of the Supplier and of any Subcontractors who are engaged in the provision of the Services from time to time.

Sustainability Report: the report to be submitted to the Authority by the Supplier in accordance with clause 40.4 .

Tender: means the tender submitted by the Supplier to the Authority on 29th July 2025

Tender Notice: means the tender notice 2025/S 000-036909 on 9th June 2025 published in the UK central digital platform.

Term: means the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the End Date or on earlier termination of this Framework Agreement in accordance with its terms.

Termination Date: means the date of expiry or termination of this Framework Agreement.

UK GDPR: has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018.

WDA: means SCC acting in its capacity as Waste Disposal Authority as designated by Section 30(2) of the EPA 1990.

Working Days: means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

Year: means a calendar year.

1.2 The interpretation and construction of this Framework Agreement shall all be subject to the following provisions:

- (a) words importing the singular meaning include where the context so admits the plural meaning and vice versa;
- (b) words importing the masculine include the feminine and the neuter;

- (c) the words "include", "includes" and "including" are to be construed as if they were immediately followed by the words "without limitation";
- (d) references to any person shall include natural persons and partnerships, firms and other incorporated bodies and all other legal persons of whatever kind and however constituted and their successors and permitted assigns or transferees.
- (e) reference to a company shall include any company, corporation or other body corporate, wherever and however incorporated or established;
- (f) unless expressly provided otherwise in this Framework Agreement, a reference to legislation or a legislative provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted and includes any subordinate legislation made under it, in each case from time to time;
- (g) headings are included in this Framework Agreement for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of this Framework Agreement;
- (h) the Schedules form part of this Framework Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Framework Agreement and any reference to this Framework Agreement shall include the Schedules;
- (i) references in this Framework Agreement to any clause or sub-clause or Schedule without further designation shall be construed as a reference to the clause or sub-clause or Schedule to this Framework Agreement so numbered;
- (j) references in this Framework Agreement to any paragraph or sub-paragraph without further designation shall be construed as a reference to the paragraph or sub-paragraph of the relevant Schedule to this Framework Agreement so numbered; and
- (k) reference to a clause is a reference to the whole of that clause unless stated otherwise;
- (l) reference to writing or written excludes fax and email ;

- (m) any obligation on a party not to do something includes an obligation not to allow that thing to be done.

Part one: framework arrangements and award procedure

2. Term of Framework Agreement

The Framework Agreement shall take effect on the Commencement Date and (unless it is terminated in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement or is otherwise lawfully terminated) shall terminate at the end of the Term.

3. Scope of Framework Agreement

- 3.1 This Framework Agreement governs the relationship between the Authority and the Supplier in respect of the provision of the Services by the Supplier to Customer(s).
- 3.2 The Authority appoints the Supplier as a Framework Provider of the Services and the Supplier shall be eligible to receive Orders for such Services from Customers during the Term.
- 3.3 Customers may at their absolute discretion and from time to time order Services from the Supplier in accordance with the ordering procedure set out in clause 4 during the Term. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Other Contracting Bodies have the right to order Services pursuant to this Framework Agreement provided that they comply at all times with the Procurement Act 2023 and the ordering procedure in clause 4.1. If there is a conflict between clause 4 and the Procurement Act 2023, the Procurement Act 2023 shall take precedence.
- 3.4 Any Customer other than the Authority that wants us to utilise this Framework or place any Orders with Suppliers pursuant to this Framework Agreement must enter into the Access Agreement with the Authority before utilising this Framework and placing any Orders with Suppliers.
- 3.5 The Customer must confirm to the Supplier that it has agreed and signed the Access Agreement with the Authority and is authorised to place and Order and enter into a Call-Off Contract with the Supplier under the Framework Agreement and in accordance with the Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 3.6 If and to the extent that any Services under this Framework Agreement are required each and every Customer shall:
 - (a) enter into a contract with the Supplier for these Services materially in accordance with the terms of the Contract; and
 - (b) comply with the ordering procedure in clause 4.

- 3.7 Subject to compliance with Clauses 3.4 and 3.5 above, If any Other Contracting Body enters into a Contract with the Supplier for the provision of Services under this Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall immediately notify the Authority and provide brief details of: the confirmation that the Supplier has received from the Customer that it has complied with the requirements of Clauses 3.4 and 3.5 above, details of the Contract; the relevant Other Contracting Body; and the estimated Contract Price for the duration of the Contract.
- 3.8 The Supplier acknowledges that, in entering this Framework Agreement, no form of exclusivity or volume guarantee has been granted by the Customer for the Services and that the Customer is at all times entitled to enter into other contracts and arrangements with other suppliers for the provision of any or all services which are the same as or similar to the Services.
- 3.9 The Authority shall not in any circumstances be liable to the Supplier or any Other Contracting Body for payment or otherwise in respect of any Services provided by the Supplier to any Other Contracting Body.

4. Award procedures

Awards under the Framework Agreement

- 4.1 If a Customer decides to source Services through the Framework Agreement, then it may:
- (a) satisfy its requirements for the Standard Services by awarding a Contract in accordance with the terms laid down in this Framework Agreement without re-opening competition.

Standard Services (awards without re-opening competition – direct award)

- 4.2 Any Customer ordering Standard Services under the Framework Agreement without re-opening competition shall:
- (a) identify the relevant Lot which its Standard Services requirements fall into;
 - (b) send an Order to the Framework Provider ranked highest following the evaluation of its Tender as set out in Schedule 2;

Completed Services (awards following mini-competitions)

- 4.3 Any Customer ordering completed services under the Framework Agreement shall:
- (a) identify the relevant Lot(s) that its Completed Services requirements fall into;

- (b) identify the Framework Providers capable of performing the Contract for the competed services requirements;
 - (c) supplement and refine the Call-off Terms and Conditions only to the extent permitted by and in accordance with the requirements of the Procurement Act 2023 and Guidance;
 - (d) invite tenders by conducting a mini-competition for its competed services requirements in accordance with the Procurement Act 2023 and Guidance and in particular:
 - (i) consult in writing the Framework Providers capable of performing the Contract for the competed services requirements and invite them within a specified time limit to submit a Supplemental Tender;
 - (ii) set a time limit for the receipt by it of the Supplemental Tenders which takes into account factors such as the complexity of the subject matter of the Contract and the time needed to submit tenders; and
 - (iii) keep each Supplemental Tender confidential until the expiry of the time limit for the receipt by it of the Supplemental Tenders;
 - (e) apply the competed services Award Criteria to any compliant Supplemental Tenders submitted through the mini-competition; and
 - (f) subject to clause 4.5 place an Order with the successful Framework Provider.
- 4.4 The Supplier agrees that all Supplemental Tenders submitted by the Supplier in relation to a mini-competition held pursuant to this clause 4 shall remain open for acceptance for 30 days (or such other period specified in the invitation to tender issued by the relevant Customer in accordance with this clause 4).
- 4.5 Notwithstanding the fact that the Customer has followed the procedure set out above for competed services, the Customer may cancel, postpone, delay or end the procedure without placing an Order for Services or awarding a Contract. Nothing in this Framework Agreement shall oblige any Customer to place any Order for Services.
- Responsibility for awards**
- 4.6 The Supplier acknowledges that each Customer is independently responsible for the conduct of its award of Contracts under the Framework Agreement and that

the Authority is not responsible or accountable for and shall have no liability whatsoever or howsoever arising in relation to:

- (a) the conduct of Other Contracting Bodies in relation to the Framework Agreement; or
- (b) the performance or non-performance of any Contracts between the Supplier and Other Contracting Bodies entered into pursuant to the Framework Agreement.

Form of Order

- 4.7 Subject to clause 4.1 to clause 4.2, each Customer may place an Order with the Supplier by serving an order in writing in substantially the form set out in Schedule 4 or such similar or analogous form agreed with the Supplier including systems of ordering involving e-mail or other online solutions.

Accepting and declining Orders

- 4.8 Following receipt of an Order, the Supplier shall promptly and in any event within a reasonable period determined by the relevant Customer and notified to the Supplier in writing at the same time as the submission of the Order (which in any event shall not exceed three Working Days) acknowledge receipt of the Order and either:

- (a) notify the Customer in writing and with detailed reasons that it is unable to fulfil the Order; or
- (b) notify the relevant Customer that it is able to fulfil the Order by signing and returning the Order Form.

- 4.9 If the Supplier:

- (a) notifies the Customer that it is unable to fulfil an Order; or
- (b) the time limit referred to in clause 4.8 has expired;

then the Order shall lapse

- 4.10 If the Supplier modifies or imposes conditions on the fulfilment of an Order, then the Customer may either:

- (a) reissue the Order incorporating the modifications or conditions; or
- (b) treat the Supplier's response as notification of its inability to fulfil the Order and the provisions of clause 4.9 shall apply.

- 4.11 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the placement of an Order is an "invitation to treat" by the Customer. Accordingly, the Supplier shall sign and

return the Order Form which shall constitute its offer to the Customer. The Customer shall signal its acceptance of the Supplier's offer and the formation of a Contract by counter-signing the Order Form.

5. Contract performance and precedence of documents

5.1 The Supplier shall perform all Contracts entered into with a Customer in accordance with:

- (a) the requirements of this Framework Agreement; and
- (b) the terms and conditions of the respective Contracts.

5.2 In the event of, and only to the extent of, any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Framework Agreement and the terms and conditions of a Contract, such conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved according to the following order of priority:

- (a) the clauses of the Contract;
- (b) the Specification (Schedule 1 Part 1);
- (c) the Order Form except Appendices 2 (Supplier's Tender) to the Order Form;
- (d) the terms of the Framework Agreement, the Schedules to the Framework Agreement and the appendices to the Order Form, except Schedule 1, part 2, Appendix 2 (the Supplier's Tender);
- (e) any other document referred to in the clauses of the Contract; and
- (f) Schedule 1, part 2 of the Framework Agreement and Appendix 2 to the Order Form (the Supplier's Tender).

6. Prices for Services

6.1 The prices offered by the Supplier for Contracts to Customers for Standard Services shall be the prices listed in the Pricing Matrix for the relevant Lot and such prices shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the provisions of 0 (if applicable)].

Supplier's general framework obligations

7. Warranties and representations

7.1 The Supplier warrants and represents to the Authority and to each of the Other Contracting Bodies that:

- (a) it has full capacity and authority and all necessary consents (including, where its procedures so require, the consent of its Parent Company) to enter into and to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement;
- (b) this Framework Agreement is executed by a duly authorised representative of the Supplier;
- (c) in entering into this Framework Agreement or any Contract, the Supplier and the Supplier Personnel have not committed any Prohibited Act;
- (d) the Supplier and the Supplier Personnel have not been nor, are subject to any investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings by a governmental, administrative or regulatory body regarding any Prohibited Act or alleged Prohibited Act;
- (e) the Supplier and Supplier Personnel have not been nor, are listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or other government contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act;
- (f) as at the Commencement Date, all information, statements and representations contained in the Tender are true, accurate and not misleading save as may have been specifically disclosed in writing to the Authority before the execution of this Framework Agreement and it will promptly advise the Authority of any fact, matter or circumstance of which it may become aware during the Term that would render any such information, statement or representation to be false or misleading;
- (g) no claim is being asserted, and no litigation, arbitration or administrative proceeding is presently in progress or, to the best of its knowledge and belief, pending or threatened against it or any of its assets that will or might affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement and any Contract which may be entered into with the Authority or Other Contracting Bodies;

- (h) it is not subject to any contractual obligation, compliance with which is likely to have an effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement and any Contract; and
- (i) no proceedings or other steps have been taken and not discharged (nor, to the best of its knowledge, are threatened) for the winding up of the Supplier or for its dissolution or for the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, liquidator, manager, administrator or similar officer in relation to any of the Supplier's assets or revenue.

7.2 The Supplier shall promptly notify the Authority if, at any time during the Term, its circumstances, knowledge or awareness changes such that it would not be able to repeat the warranties set out in clause 7.1 at the relevant time.

8. Service pre-requisites

The Supplier shall be responsible for obtaining all licences, authorisations, consents or permits required in relation to the performance of this Framework Agreement and any Contract and in accordance with any requirements detailed in the Specification.

Supplier's information obligations

9. Reporting and meetings

- 9.1 The Supplier shall submit Management Information to the Authority in the form and at the frequencies set out in Schedule 6 throughout the Term.
- 9.2 The Authorised Representatives shall meet in accordance with the details set out in Schedule 6 and the Supplier shall, at each meeting, present its previously circulated Management Information in the format set out in that Schedule.
- 9.3 The Authority may share the Management Information supplied by the Supplier with any Other Contracting Body.
- 9.4 The Authority may make changes to the nature of the Management Information that the Supplier is required to supply and shall give the Supplier at least one month's written notice of any changes.
- 9.5 The Supplier may be required to provide the Authority with such information as it may reasonably request in relation to the establishment, operation and performance of the Framework Agreement and any Contracts.

10. Records and audit access

- 10.1 The Supplier shall keep and maintain until six years after the date of termination or expiry (whichever is the earlier) of this Framework Agreement (or as long a period as may be agreed between the Parties), full and accurate records and accounts of the operation of this Framework Agreement including the Services provided under it, the Contracts entered into with Customers and the amounts paid by each Customer.
- 10.2 The Supplier shall keep the records and accounts referred to in clause 10.1 above in accordance with good accountancy practice.
- 10.3 The Supplier shall upon request (such request not to be denied) afford the Authority or the Auditor (or both) such access to such records and accounts as referred to in clause 10.1 above as they may require from time to time but subject to clause 10.4.
- 10.4 The Supplier shall provide such records and accounts (together with copies of the Supplier's published accounts) during the Term and for a period of six years after expiry of the Term to the Authority (or relevant Customer) and the Auditor.
- 10.5 The Authority shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the conduct of each Audit does not unreasonably disrupt the Supplier or delay the provision of the Services pursuant to the Contracts, save insofar as the Supplier accepts and acknowledges that control over the conduct of Audits carried out by the Auditor is outside of the control of the Authority.
- 10.6 Subject to the Authority's rights of confidentiality, the Supplier shall on demand provide the Auditor with all reasonable co-operation and assistance in relation to each Audit, including:
- (a) all information requested by the Auditor within the scope of the Audit;
 - (b) reasonable pre-arranged working hours access to sites controlled by the Supplier and to equipment used in the provision of the Services; and
 - (c) access to the Supplier Personnel.
- 10.7 The Parties agree that they shall bear their own respective costs and expenses incurred in respect of compliance with their obligations under this clause 10, unless the Audit reveals a Default or a material breach of the Framework Agreement by the Supplier in which case the Supplier shall reimburse the Authority for the Authority's reasonable costs incurred in relation to the Audit.

11. Confidentiality

11.1 Subject to clause 11.2, the Parties shall keep confidential all matters relating to this Framework Agreement and shall use all reasonable endeavours to prevent their employees, officers, representatives, contractors, subcontractors or advisers from making any disclosure to any person of any matters relating thereto.

11.2 clause 11.1 shall not apply to any disclosure of information:

- (a) required by any Applicable Law, a court of competent jurisdiction or regulatory authority, or to any disclosures required under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations or which was available to the receiving party on a non-confidential basis before disclosure;
- (b) that is reasonably required by persons engaged by a Party in the performance of that Party's obligations under this Framework Agreement;
- (c) that is reasonably required by Other Contracting Bodies;
- (d) where a Party can demonstrate that such information is already generally available and in the public domain otherwise than as a result of a breach of clause 11.1;
- (e) by the Authority of any document to which it is a party and which the Parties to this Framework Agreement have agreed contains no Confidential Information;
- (f) to enable a determination to be made under clause 21;
- (g) which is already lawfully in the possession of the receiving party, prior to its disclosure by the disclosing party, and the disclosing party is not under any obligation of confidence in respect of that information;
- (h) by the Authority to any other department, office or agency of the government, provided that the Authority informs the recipient of any duty of confidence owed in respect of the information; and
- (i) by the Authority relating to this Framework Agreement and in respect of which the Supplier has given its prior written consent to disclosure.

- 11.3 The Parties shall not use the Confidential Information of the Parties for any purpose other than to exercise their rights and perform their obligations under or in connection with this Framework Agreement.

12. NOT USED

13. Data Protection

- 13.1 Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This clause 13 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 13.2 Either party may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' written notice to the other party, revise this clause 13 by replacing it with any applicable controller to processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when replaced by attachment to this Framework Agreement).
- 13.3 The provisions of this clause 13 shall apply during the continuance of this Framework Agreement and indefinitely after its expiry or termination.

14. Freedom of information

- 14.1 The Supplier acknowledges that the Authority is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the EIRs. The Supplier shall:
- (a) provide all necessary assistance and cooperation as reasonably requested by the Authority to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under the FOIA and EIRs;
 - (b) transfer to the Authority all Requests for Information relating to this Framework Agreement that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two (2) Working Days of receipt;
 - (c) provide the Authority with a copy of all Information belonging to the Authority requested in the Request for Information which is in its possession or control in the form that the Authority requires within five (5) Working Days (or such other period as the Authority may reasonably specify) of the Authority's request for such Information; and
 - (d) not respond directly to a Request for Information unless authorised in writing to do so by the Authority.

- 14.2 The Supplier acknowledges that the Authority may be required under the FOIA and EIRs to disclose Information (including Confidential Information) without consulting or obtaining consent from the Supplier. The Authority shall take reasonable steps to notify the Supplier of a Request for Information (in accordance with the Cabinet Office's Freedom of Information Code of Practice issued under section 45 of FOIA) to the extent that it is permissible and reasonably practical for it to do so but (notwithstanding any other provision in this Framework Agreement) the Authority shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any Confidential Information and any other Information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA and the EIRs.

15. Publicity

- 15.1 Unless otherwise directed by the Authority, the Supplier shall not make any press announcements or publicise this Framework Agreement in any way without the Authority's prior written consent.
- 15.2 The Authority shall be entitled to publicise this Framework Agreement in accordance with any legal obligation on the Authority or otherwise, including any examination of this Framework Agreement by the Auditor.
- 15.3 The Supplier shall not do anything that may damage the reputation of the Authority or bring the Authority into disrepute.

16. NOT USED

Framework Agreement termination and suspension

17. Termination

Termination on breach

- 17.1 Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, the Authority and Supplier may terminate the Framework Agreement by serving written notice on the Supplier or Authority with effect from the date specified in such notice:
- (a) where the Supplier or Authority commits a material breach and the Supplier or Authority has not remedied the Material Breach to the satisfaction of the Authority or Supplier within fifteen (15) Working Days, or such other period as may be specified by the Authority or Supplier, after issue of a written notice specifying the material breach and requesting it to be remedied; or
 - (b) the Material Breach is not, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority/Supplier, capable of remedy; or

- (c) where any Customer terminates a Contract awarded to the Supplier under this Framework Agreement as a consequence of a Default by the Supplier; or
- (d) where any warranty given in clause 7 of this Framework Agreement is found to be untrue or misleading; or
- (e) if any of the provisions of Section 78(2) of the Procurement Act 2023 apply. In the event that any of the provisions of Section 78(2) apply, the Authority shall comply with the requirements detailed in Section 78(7) of the Procurement Act 2023.

17.2 For the purposes of clause 17.1(a), a (“**Material Breach**”) means a breach by the Supplier (including an anticipatory breach) that is serious in the widest sense of having a serious effect on the benefit which the Customers would otherwise derive from:

- (a) a substantial portion of this Framework Agreement; or
- (b) a breach by the Supplier of any of the obligations set out in clauses 5 (contract performance), 7 (warranties and representations), 8 (service prerequisites), 10 (records and access), 11 (confidentiality), 13 (data protection), 14 (FOIA), 15 (publicity), 22 (prevention of bribery), 23 (health and safety), 25 (equalities and discrimination), 26 (modern slavery), 27 (conflicts of interest), 28 (whistleblowing), 29 (counter-terrorism) 30 (subcontracting and assignment), over any twelve (12) month period during the term of this Framework Agreement.

Termination on insolvency and Change of Control

17.3 Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, the Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Supplier if:

- (a) the Supplier suspends, or threatens to suspend, payment of its debts or is unable to pay its debts as they fall due or admits inability to pay its debts or (being a company or limited liability partnership) is deemed unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA 1986) as if the words "it is

proved to the satisfaction of the court" did not appear in sections 123(1)(e) or 123(2) of the IA 1986 or (being an individual) is deemed either unable to pay its debts or as having no reasonable prospect of so doing, in either case, within the meaning of section 268 of the IA 1986 or (being a partnership) has any partner to whom any of the foregoing apply;

- (b) the Supplier commences negotiations with all or any class of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its debts, or makes a proposal for or enters into any compromise or arrangement with any of its creditors other than (being a company) for the sole purpose of a scheme for a solvent amalgamation of the Supplier with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of the Supplier;
- (c) a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, or an order is made, for or in connection with the winding up of the Supplier (being a company, limited liability partnership or partnership) other than for the sole purpose of a scheme for a solvent amalgamation of the Supplier with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of the Supplier;
- (d) an application is made to court, or an order is made, for the appointment of an administrator, or a notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given or an administrator is appointed, over the Supplier (being a company, partnership or limited liability partnership), or the Supplier applies to court for, or obtains, a moratorium under Part A1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;
- (e) the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Supplier (being a company or limited liability partnership) has become entitled to appoint or has appointed an administrative receiver;
- (f) a person becomes entitled to appoint a receiver over all or any of the assets of the Supplier or a receiver is appointed over all or any of the assets of the Supplier;
- (g) the Supplier (being an individual) is the subject of a bankruptcy petition, application or order;

- (h) a creditor or encumbrancer of the Supplier attaches or takes possession of, or a distress, execution, sequestration or other such process is levied or enforced on or sued against, the whole or any part of the Supplier's assets and such attachment or process is not discharged within 14 days;
- (i) any event occurs, or proceeding is taken, with respect to the Supplier in any jurisdiction to which it is subject that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events mentioned in clause 17.3(a) to clause 17.3(h) (inclusive); or
- (j) the Supplier suspends or ceases, or threatens to suspend or cease, carrying on all or a substantial part of its business.

17.4 The Supplier shall notify the Authority immediately if the Supplier undergoes a Change of Control. The Authority may terminate the Framework Agreement by giving notice in writing to the Supplier with immediate effect within six Months of:

- (a) being notified that a Change of Control has occurred; or
- (b) where no notification has been made, the date that the Authority becomes aware of the Change of Control;

but shall not be permitted to terminate where an Approval was granted before the Change of Control.

Termination by Authority for convenience

17.5 The Authority shall have the right to terminate this Framework Agreement, or to terminate the provision of any part of the Framework Agreement at any time by giving six (6) Months' written notice to the Supplier and all other Framework Providers.

18. Suspension of Supplier's appointment

Without prejudice to the Authority's rights to terminate the Framework Agreement in clause 17, if a right to terminate this Framework Agreement arises in accordance with clause 17, the Authority may suspend the Supplier's right to receive Orders from Customers in any or all Supplier's Lots by giving notice in writing to the Supplier. If the Authority provides notice to the Supplier in accordance with this clause 18, the Supplier's appointment shall be suspended for such reasonable period determined by the Authority and notified to the Supplier in writing.

19. Consequences of termination and expiry

- 19.1 Notwithstanding the service of a notice to terminate the Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall continue to fulfil its obligations under the Framework Agreement until the date of expiry or termination of the Framework Agreement or such other date as required under this clause 19.
- 19.2 Unless expressly stated to the contrary, the service of a notice to terminate the Framework Agreement shall not operate as a notice to terminate any Contract made under the Framework Agreement. Termination or expiry of the Framework Agreement shall not cause any Contracts to terminate automatically. For the avoidance of doubt, all Contracts shall remain in force unless and until they are terminated or expire in accordance with their own terms.
- 19.3 Within twenty (20) Working Days of the date of termination or expiry of the Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall return or destroy at the request of the Authority any data, personal information relating to the Authority or its personnel or Confidential Information belonging to the Authority in the Supplier's possession, power or control, either in its then current format or in a format nominated by the Authority (in which event the Authority will reimburse the Supplier's reasonable data conversion expenses), together with all training manuals and other related documentation, and any other information and all copies thereof owned by the Authority, save that it may keep one copy of any such data or information for a period of up to 12 Months to comply with its obligations under the Framework Agreement, or such period as is necessary for such compliance, in either case as determined by the Authority.
- 19.4 Termination or expiry of this Framework Agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or obligations of either Party accrued under this Framework Agreement before termination or expiry.
- 19.5 The provisions of clause 7, clause 10, clause 11, clause 13, clause 14, clause 15, clause 19, clause 21, clause 22, and clause 39 and clause 39 shall remain in full force and effect and survive the termination or expiry of the Framework Agreement, together with any other provision which is either expressed to or by implication is intended to survive termination.
- 19.6 In the event of termination of this Framework Agreement due to discharge, expiry, termination, rescission or if set aside by court order, the Authority shall be required to publish a contract termination notice in accordance with the requirements of Section 80 of the Procurement Act 2023.

20. Complaints handling and resolution

- 20.1 The Supplier shall notify the Authority of any Complaint made by Other Contracting Bodies within two Working Days of becoming aware of that

Complaint and such notice shall contain full details of the Supplier's plans to resolve such Complaint

- 20.2 Without prejudice to any rights and remedies that a complainant may have at Law, including under the Framework Agreement or a Contract, and without prejudice to any obligation of the Supplier to take remedial action under the provisions of the Framework Agreement or a Contract, the Supplier shall use its best endeavours to resolve the Complaint within ten Working Days and in so doing, shall deal with the Complaint fully, expeditiously and fairly.

21. Dispute resolution

- 21.1 If a dispute arises out of or in connection with this Framework Agreement or the performance, validity or enforceability of it (**Dispute**) then the parties shall follow the procedure set out in this clause:

- (a) either party shall give to the other written notice of the Dispute, setting out its nature and full particulars (**Dispute Notice**), together with relevant supporting documents. On service of the Dispute Notice, the Authorised Representatives of the Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve the Dispute;
- (b) if the Authorised Representatives of the Parties are for any reason unable to resolve the Dispute within twenty (20) Working Days of service of the Dispute Notice, the Dispute shall be referred to the Director of Corporate Services of the Authority and Municipal Development Director of the Supplier who shall attempt in good faith to resolve it;
- (c) if the Director of Corporate Services of the Authority and Municipal Development Director of the Supplier are for any reason unable to resolve the Dispute within twenty (20) Working Days of it being referred to them, the parties agree to enter into mediation in good faith to settle the dispute in accordance with the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure. Unless otherwise agreed between the parties within fifteen (15) Working days of service of the Dispute Notice, the mediator will be nominated by CEDR. To initiate the mediation, a party must give notice in writing (**ADR notice**) to the other party to the Dispute, referring the dispute to mediation. A copy of the ADR notice should be sent to CEDR and

- (d) if there is any point on the logistical arrangements of the mediation, other than nomination of the mediator, upon which the parties cannot agree within fifteen (15) Working days from the date of the ADR notice, where appropriate, in conjunction with the mediator, CEDR will be requested to decide that point for the parties having consulted with them; and
- (e) unless otherwise agreed between the parties, the mediation will start not later than twenty (20) Working days after the date of the ADR notice.

No party may commence any court proceedings in relation to the whole or part of the Dispute until it has attempted to settle the Dispute by mediation and either the mediation has terminated, or the other party has failed to participate in the mediation, provided that the right to issue proceedings is not prejudiced by a delay.

- 21.2 If for any reason the Dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) Working days of commencement of the mediation, the Dispute shall be referred to and finally resolved by the courts of England in accordance with clause 39.

General provisions

22. Prevention of bribery

22.1 The Supplier shall (and shall procure that the Supplier Personnel shall):

- (a) not, in connection with this Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it, commit a Prohibited Act;
- (b) not do, suffer or omit to do anything that would cause the Authority or the Supplier Personnel to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant Requirements;
- (c) have and maintain in place its own policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and prevent occurrence of a Prohibited Act;
- (d) notify the Authority (in writing) if it becomes aware of any breach of clause 22.1(a) or clause 22.1(b) or has reason to believe that it or any person associated with it has received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage in connection with performance of this

Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it.

- 22.2 The Supplier shall maintain appropriate and up to date records showing all payments made by the Supplier in connection with this Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it and the steps taken to comply with its obligations under clause 22.1.
- 22.3 The Supplier shall allow the Authority and its Auditor to audit any of the Supplier's records and any other relevant documentation in accordance with clause 10.
- 22.4 If the Supplier or Supplier Personnel breaches this clause 22, the Authority (or Other Contracting Bodies) may by notice:
- (a) require the Supplier to remove from performance of this Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it Supplier Personnel whose acts or omissions have caused the breach; or
 - (b) immediately terminate this Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it.
- 22.5 Any notice served by the Authority under clause 22.4 shall specify the nature of the Prohibited Act, the identity of the party who the Authority believes has committed the Prohibited Act and the action that the Authority (or Other Contracting Bodies) have elected to take (including, where relevant, the date on which this Framework Agreement and any Contract made under it shall terminate).
- 22.6 Despite clause 21, any dispute relating to:
- (a) the interpretation of this clause 22; or
 - (b) the amount or value of any gift, consideration or commission,
- shall be determined by the Authority and its decision shall be final binding and conclusive.
- 22.7 Any termination under this clause 22 will be without prejudice to any right or remedy which has already accrued or subsequently accrues to the Customer.

23. Health and Safety

- 23.1 The Supplier shall comply with the requirements of the Health and Safety etc at Work Act 1974 and any other acts, orders, regulation, and codes of practice relating to health and safety, which may apply to Supplier Personnel and other persons involved in the provisions of the Services and performance of the obligations pursuant to this Framework Agreement.

24. Best Value Duty

- 24.1 The Authority and the Supplier agree and acknowledge that the 1999 Act applies to the performance and/or delivery of the Services under this Framework Agreement and the Supplier shall, at no cost to the Authority, provide all reasonably necessary assistance and work proactively with the Authority to allow and enable the Authority to comply with its Best Value duty in respect of this Framework Agreement and the performance and/or delivery of the Services throughout the Term.

25. Equalities and Discrimination

- 25.1 Throughout the Term, the Supplier shall comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998 or other relevant legislation.
- 25.2 The Supplier shall promote race equality, equal opportunities and anti-discrimination in relation to the obligations under this Framework Agreement and also in relation to the Supplier's related employment and/or subcontracting practices.
- 25.3 The Supplier agrees to comply with the Equality Act 2010 and will take all reasonable steps to prevent and eliminate harassment and discrimination in the workplace. This includes implementing policies and procedures to address and manage complaints of harassment and discrimination. The Supplier will assist the Authority in complying with its Public Sector Equality Duty.

The Supplier shall maintain a zero-tolerance policy towards all forms of harassment and discrimination. Any incidents of harassment or discrimination by the Suppliers employees, Subcontractors, or agents will be grounds for immediate termination of the contract.

26. Modern Slavery

- 26.1 The Supplier:
- (i) shall not use, nor allow its Subcontractors to use forced, bonded, child, slave or involuntary prison labour;
 - (ii) shall not use, nor allow its Supplier Personnel to use physical abuse or discipline, the threat of physical abuse, sexual or other harassment and verbal abuse or other forms of intimidation of its Supplier Personnel;
 - (iii) shall not require any of its Supplier Personnel or the personnel of any Subcontractors to lodge deposits or identity papers with their employer and shall be free to leave their employer after reasonable notice;

- (iv) warrants and represents that it or its Supplier Personnel have not been convicted of any slavery or human trafficking offences anywhere around the world;
- (v) warrants that to the best of its knowledge or its Supplier Personnels' knowledge it is not currently under investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings in relation to any allegation of slavery or human trafficking offences anywhere around the world;
- (vi) shall make reasonable enquires to ensure that its Supplier Personnel have not been convicted of slavery or human trafficking offences anywhere around the world;
- (vii) shall have and maintain throughout the Term its own policies and procedures to ensure its compliance with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and include in its contracts with its Subcontractors anti-slavery and human trafficking provisions;
- (viii) shall implement due diligence procedures within its business and Subcontractors to ensure that there is no slavery or human trafficking in any part of its supply chain performing obligations under this Framework Agreement;
- (ix) where reasonably requested, shall prepare and deliver to the Authority, an annual slavery and human trafficking report setting out, as a minimum, the steps it has taken (and is taking) to ensure that slavery and human trafficking is not taking place in any part of its business and its supply chain;
- (x) shall report the discovery or suspicion of any slavery or trafficking (including its supply chain) to the Council and the UK's Modern Slavery and Exploitation Helpline;
- (xi) respond promptly to all slavery and trafficking due diligence requests/questionnaires (including the UK's Office Modern Day Slavery Assessment Tool) issued to it by the Authority from time to time and shall ensure that its responses are complete, accurate and submitted within sixty (60) days of such a request; and
- (xii) if requested, to provide a supply chain map in accordance with guidance from the Chartered Institute of Procurement & Supply within fourteen (14) days of such request.

26.2 If the Supplier is in breach under clause 26.1 the Authority may, by notice:

- (i) require the Supplier to comply with any request of the Authority to submit a rectification plan, which follows the form set out in Annex D of the UK's Government Commercial Functions

publication Tackling Modern Slavery in Government Supply Chains, and which must be agreed by the Council; or

- (ii) require the Supplier to remove from performance of the Framework Agreement and/or the Contract any Supplier Personnel or other persons associated with it whose acts or omissions have caused the breach; or
- (iii) immediately terminate this Framework Agreement.

26.3 The Supplier is required to co-operate with any investigation, and allow the Authority to audit any books, records and/or any other relevant documentation in accordance with this Framework Agreement and any Contract particularly for the purposes of detection or prevention of any Prohibited Acts as set out in this Agreement.

26.4 The Authority reserves the right to carry out an unannounced or semi-announced inspection during working hours of any premises or site regarding the delivery of this Framework Agreement and speak directly to any Supplier Personnel in a confidential manner and in the native language of such Supplier Personnel or in respect of workforce conditions, working or employment practices and recruitment practices.

26.5 For the purposes of an inspection carried out pursuant to clause 26.4 the Authority may instruct the Supplier to carry out such an inspection of any Subcontractor(s) by an independent third party and, if so instructed, the Supplier shall deliver a report to the Authority within ninety (90) days of such instruction.

27. Conflicts of Interest

27.1 The Supplier:

- (i) must take action to ensure that neither the Supplier nor the Supplier Personnel are placed in the position of an actual, potential or perceived Conflict of Interest.
- (ii) must promptly notify and provide details to the Authority if an actual, potential or perceived Conflict of Interest happens or is expected to happen. The Authority will consider whether there are any appropriate measures that can be put in place to remedy an actual, perceived or potential Conflict of Interest. The Supplier shall provide all reasonable assistance that the Authority may require in order to review and update any conflicts assessment that may have been completed in accordance with Part 5 (Conflicts of Interest) of the Procurement Act. If, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, such measures do not or will not resolve an actual or potential Conflict of Interest, the Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement immediately

by giving notice in writing to the Supplier where there is or may be an actual or potential Conflict of Interest.

28. Whistleblowing

- 28.1 As soon as it is aware of it the Supplier and Supplier Personnel must report to the Authority any actual or suspected breach of:
- (i) Law;
 - (ii) Clause 22 (Prevention of bribery); or
 - (iii) Clause 26 (Modern Slavery).
- 28.2 The Supplier must not retaliate against any of the Supplier Personnel who in good faith reports a breach listed in this clause to the Authority or a Prescribed Person.

29. Counter-Terrorism

- 29.1 The Supplier acknowledges and confirms it shall have due regard for the Authority's duties under terrorism legislation and any other relevant Law in performing its obligations under this Framework Agreement, including (where appropriate) providing training to the Supplier Personnel and/or Subcontractors to ensure that they are aware of the Authority's duties.
- 29.2 Where the Supplier identifies or suspects that someone may be engaged in illegal terrorist related activity, the Supplier must refer such person or activity to the police.
- 29.3 The Supplier shall (where permitted by law) notify the Authority in circumstances where the Supplier has made such reporting to the police and details of the outcome.

30. Subcontracting and assignment

- 30.1 Subject to clause 30.2 neither party shall be entitled to assign, novate, transfer, mortgage, charge or otherwise deal in any other manner with or dispose of any or all of its rights and obligations under this Framework Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, neither may the Supplier subcontract the whole or any part of its obligations under this Framework Agreement except with the express prior written consent of the Authority, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 30.2 The Authority shall be entitled to novate the Framework Agreement to any other body which substantially performs any of the functions that previously had been performed by the Authority.

31. Variations to Framework Agreement

Any variations to the Framework Agreement must be made only in accordance with the Framework Agreement Variation Procedure set out in **Schedule 7**.

32. Third party rights

- 32.1 Unless it expressly states otherwise and except as provided in clause 3, clause 4 and clause 7.1, this Framework Agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this agreement.
- 32.2 The rights of the parties to rescind or vary this agreement are not subject to the consent of any other person.

33. Severance

- 33.1 If any provision or part-provision of this Framework Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this agreement.
- 33.2 If any provision or part-provision of this Framework Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend such provision so that, as amended, it is legal, valid and enforceable, and, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision.

34. Rights and remedies

The rights and remedies provided under this Framework Agreement are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies provided by law.

35. Interest

- 35.1 Each party shall pay interest on any sum due under this Framework Agreement, calculated as follows:
- (a) Rate: 4% a year above the Bank of England's base rate from time to time, but at 4% a year for any period when that base rate is below 0%.
 - (b) Period: From when the overdue sum became due, until it is paid.

36. Waiver

- 36.1 A waiver of any right or remedy is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent right or remedy.

- 36.2 A delay or failure to exercise, or the single or partial exercise of, any right or remedy shall not waive that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

37. Entire agreement

- 37.1 This Framework Agreement, the schedules and the documents annexed to it or otherwise referred to in it constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous and contemporaneous agreements, promises, assurances and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- 37.2 Each party acknowledges that in entering into this Framework Agreement it does not rely on, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Framework Agreement.
- 37.3 Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in this Framework Agreement.
- 37.4 Nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

38. Notices

- 38.1 A notice given to a party under or in connection with this Framework Agreement shall be in writing and sent to the party at the address given in this Framework Agreement or as otherwise notified in writing to the other party.
- 38.2 This clause 38.2 sets out the delivery methods for sending a notice to a party under this Framework Agreement and, for each delivery method, the date and time when the notice is deemed to have been received:
- (a) if delivered by hand, at the time the notice is left at the address;
 - (b) if sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next Working Day delivery service providing proof of delivery, at 9.00am on the second Working Day after posting;
 - (c) if sent by pre-paid airmail providing proof of delivery, at 9.00am on the fifth Working Day after posting.; or
- 38.3 If deemed receipt under clause 38.2 would occur outside business hours in the place of receipt, it shall be deferred until business hours resume. Business hours mean 9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday on a day that is not a public holiday in the place of receipt.

- 38.4 This clause does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.
- 38.5 For the purposes of clause 38.1, the address of each Party shall be as stated at the beginning of this Framework Agreement unless any such changes are otherwise notified to the other Party in accordance with clause 38.6.
- 38.6 Either Party may change its address for service by serving a notice in accordance with this clause.

39. Governing law and jurisdiction

- 39.1 This Framework Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.
- 39.2 Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Framework Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

40. Supplier environmental obligations

- 40.1 The Supplier shall ensure that:
- (a) its operations comply with all applicable environmental Law, including in relation to waste disposal, GHG emissions and the handling of hazardous and toxic materials;
 - (b) the goods it manufactures (including the inputs, outputs and components that it incorporates into its goods) comply with environmental Law;
 - (c) it will only use packaging materials that comply with applicable environmental Law.
- 40.2 The Supplier shall have in place a suitable environmental management system for managing its environmental risks, which as a minimum must:
- (a) comply with requirements detailed in the Specification;
 - (b) assess the environmental impact of all past, current and future operations;

- (c) specify steps to continuously improve environmental performance, and reduce pollution, emissions and waste;
- (d) specify measures to reduce the use of all raw materials, energy and supplies;
- (e) require Supplier Personnel to be trained in environmental matters.

40.3 The Supplier shall, in performing its obligations under this Framework Agreement:

- (a) comply with any environmental related key performance indicators detailed in Schedule 1 Part 1 (if applicable);
- (b) not provide to the Authority any goods or deliverables comprising wholly or partly of Prohibited Plastic Items;
- (c) not use any goods or deliverables which comprise wholly or partly of a Prohibited Plastic Item to provide the Services unless the use is either related to management of the Supplier's general operations, or otherwise agreed in writing with the Authority;
- (d) minimise the release of GHG emissions, air pollutants and other substances damaging to health and the environment in providing the Services taking into account factors including the locations from which materials are sourced, transport of materials, work-related travel by Supplier Personnel, emissions from Supplier offices and equipment

40.4 On each anniversary of the Commencement Date, the Supplier shall complete and submit to the Authority a Sustainability Report in relation to the Services being provided, which shall be in the form specified in Schedule 6 and contain information on:

- (a) the Supplier's water use (in metres cubed);
- (b) the Supplier's energy consumption relating to assets used at Authority premises or other locations;
- (c) transport use (and resulting GHG emissions) for goods delivered to, or Supplier Personnel travel to, Authority premises or other Authority locations;

- (d) the volume of waste produced at Authority premises or other locations that relate to the provision of the Services; and
- (e) the overall sustainability impact of the Services, including improvements identified by the Supplier, new policies or targets adopted to reduce the environmental impact of the Supplier's operations and contributions towards any Authority environmental policies or targets.

40.5 The Authority may audit the Supplier's compliance with this clause 40 in accordance with clause 10.

41. Care Leavers Covenant

41.1 Young people leaving care and not returning to their own families are supported to enable them to live independently in the community. The Supplier shall familiarise itself with the Care Leavers Local Offer and the Care Leavers Covenant which can be found on the Authority's website (the "**Covenant**").

41.2 The Authority is signed up to the Covenant and requires the Supplier to register and sign up to the Covenant within the first 2 months of the Framework Commencement Date. The Supplier shall liaise with the Authority's Covenant Engagement Team to confirm a pledge within 6 months of the Framework Commencement Date.

41.3 The Supplier will engage with the Authority's Covenant Engagement Team to contribute to achieving one or more of the following Care Leaver outcomes: -

- (a) Care leavers are better prepared and supported to live independently;
- (b) Care leavers have improved access to employment, education and training;
- (c) Care leavers experience stability in their lives and feel safe and secure;
- (d) Care leavers have improved access to health and emotional support;
- (e) Care leavers achieve financial stability.

- 41.4 The Supplier shall work with the Authority's Covenant Engagement Team, at least annually, to develop offers and to record and demonstrate the impact and effectiveness of the Supplier's offer.

42. Counterparts

- 42.1 This Framework Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
- 42.2 Transmission of an executed counterpart of this Framework Agreement or the executed signature page of a counterpart of this Framework Agreement by email (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall take effect as the transmission of an executed "wet-ink" counterpart of this Framework Agreement. If this method of transmission is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the Framework Agreement thus made, each party shall on request provide the other with the "wet ink" hard copy originals of their counterpart.
- 42.3 No counterpart shall be effective until each party has delivered to the other at least one executed counterpart.

43. Local Government Re-organisation

- 43.1 In December 2024 the Government issued a White Paper on Local Government Re-Organisation entitled the "English Devolution White Paper"
- 43.2 In March 2025 Staffordshire County Council submitted their suggested re-organisation plan to the Government and are awaiting a response.
- 43.3 Final proposals will be submitted in November 2025 and implementation of the changes is expected by Government to be by 2028 at the earliest.
- 43.4 Whilst the expected impact of most changes to Local Government will be settled at Government Level (Change in Law) please be aware that it may be government policy or expedient that any affected party will be recommended to agree bi-lateral or multi-lateral changes to their existing contractual arrangements.
- 43.5 Updates on proposals and changes can be found on the Staffordshire County Council Website and at other media outlets

The parties agree that in the event of a Local Government Re-organisation: -

- 43.6 that reorganisation of local authorities may result in the transfer assignment or novation of this Agreement in whole or in part to a successor authority or successor authorities. Such transfer assignment or novation shall not constitute a breach or require consent and the [contracting party] consents to the transfer assignment or novation of this Agreement in whole or in parts to any successor

authority(ies) established under the local government reorganisation legislation and that as a consequence the obligations and rights under this Agreement shall continue to apply and be enforceable by or against any successor authority(ies) following a local government reorganisation; and

- 43.7 the parties acknowledge that if applicable the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 may apply and agree to comply with all consequential and reasonable obligations arising thereunder
- 43.8 the parties acknowledge that any new organisation(s) may utilise or create and manage all and any existing or required framework agreements relating to the provision of the [goods and] services provided under this current agreement

This Framework Agreement has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

The **COMMON SEAL** of
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
was affixed to this **DEED**
in the presence of:

.....
Authorised Signatory

Name

Date:.....

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by **VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD**
acting by:

.....
Director (Signature)

Director's name in print

Date:.....

.....
Director (signature)

Director's name in print

Date:.....

Schedule 1 Services and Lots

Part 1 Services Specification



SPECIFICATION

**Framework Agreement for the Provision of
Residual Waste Contingency Facilities**

REF: IA3589

2025

Introduction

Staffordshire County Council require Supplier(s) to provide a contingency disposal point and treatment facility, via Energy Recovery, for the residual waste (EWC 20-03-01) and street cleaning residues (EWC 20-03-03) produced by Staffordshire's residents from the below Lots. The supplier will be responsible for the treatment and disposal of Staffordshire's waste on an ad hoc basis.

Staffordshire County Council is the Customer for all of the subsequent Lots, as it is the Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) for the Waste Collection Authorities (WCA) for Lots 1-4.

The Service(s) will comprise of the following 5 Lots:

Lot	Lot Description
1	Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
2	East Staffordshire Borough Council
3	Stafford Borough Council
4	Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
5	Household Waste Recycling Centres

Lot 1

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (NuLBC) collect the residual waste from their residents via RCVs. They currently direct deliver their waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility and therefore do not have access to a Waste Transfer Station.

Lot 2

East Staffordshire Borough Council (ESBC) currently direct deliver approximately 2,200 tonnes per annum of their residents' residual waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility.

ESBC also deliver approximately 8,300 tonnes of residual waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility via Willshees Transfer Station, to which Staffordshire County Council are currently contracted to.

Lot 3

Stafford Borough Council (SBC) collect the residual waste from their residents via RCVs. They currently direct deliver their waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility and therefore do not have access to a Waste Transfer Station.

Lot 4

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC) currently direct deliver approximately 1,100 tonnes per annum of their residents' residual waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility.

SMDC also deliver approximately 5,400 tonnes of residual waste to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility via Leek Transfer Station, to which Staffordshire County Council are the owner of this site.

Lot 5

Staffordshire County Council's Household Waste and Recycling Centres collects residual waste from Staffordshire's residents, which is then delivered to Hanford Energy Recovery Facility via RoRos.

All Lots

For all of the aforementioned Lots, the customer will be Staffordshire County Council, as the contracting authority and as the local Waste Disposal Authority.

For information on indicative tonnages, the internal cost assessments or kerbside collection methodologies, please refer to the appendices.

Definitions:

References in this Services Specification to paragraphs shall be references to paragraphs within this Schedule 1 Part 1.

Approval	means the prior written approval of the relevant Customer's Contract Officer;
Authorised Vehicle(s)	means a vehicle authorised by the relevant Customer to deliver Contract Waste to Treatment Facilities;
Authorised Vehicles List(s)	means lists prepared and maintained by the relevant Customer identifying all Authorised Vehicles;
Authorised Vehicles Procedure	means the procedure under which the relevant Customer and the Supplier maintain and update the Authorised Vehicle List;
Bank Holiday(s)	means weekdays excluding Saturdays and Sundays on which banks and financial institutions in the City of London are legally closed. For the avoidance of doubt, Bank Holiday(s) also refers to public holidays;
CARs	means a Compliance Assessment Report Form completed and issued by the Regulatory Body, the Environment Agency;
Contract Rate	the rates provided by the Supplier in accordance with the Pricing Matrices appended to the Framework Agreement;
Contract Review Meeting	means a quarterly meeting attended by the Customer and the Supplier for the purpose of reviewing the Supplier's performance of the Services;
Contract Waste	means Residual Waste (20-03-01), to be treated by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services;
Controlled Waste Transfer Note	means a duty of care controlled waste transfer note as required by section 34 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990;
CPI Index	means the Consumer Prices Index as published by the Office for National Statistics from time to time, or failing such publication, such other index as the parties may agree most closely resembles such index.
Customer's Contract Officer	means the person(s) designated as such by the relevant Customer having authority for day-to-day Contract matters;
Dispose/Disposal/Disposed	means the meaning of 'Disposal' as set out in Directive (EU) 2018/851. For the avoidance of doubt, 'Disposal' shall have the same meaning;
Duty of Care	means the requirements of the Duty of Care Code of Practice issued under Section 34 of the EPA;
EPA	means The Environmental Protection Act 1990;
EWG Code	means the waste classification code listed in the European Waste Catalogue established by European Commission Decision 2000/532/ECL

Financial Year	means a period from 1 April to 31 March inclusive;
HSE	means the Health and Safety Executive which is a non-departmental public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions and is Britain's national regulator for workplace health and safety;
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)	means each indicator of performance set out in Table A1 which shall form part of the performance monitoring of the Contract;
Performance and Management Reports	means a report in the agreed form submitted by the Supplier to the Customer at monthly intervals, monitoring and detailing the performance of the Services by the Supplier;
Opening Hours	means the hours during which Treatment Facilities are required to be open to receive deliveries of Contract Waste;
Performance Failure	means the occurrence of a failure to achieve the Key Performance Indicators set out in Table A1;
Performance Failure Points	means the points attributable to each instance of a Performance Failure as set out in Table A1;
Performance Payments	means payments paid from the Supplier to the relevant Customer in accordance with paragraph 5.50 in respect of failure by the Supplier to achieve / meet the Key Performance Indicator's identified in table A1;
Persistent Breach	means a breach by the Supplier of any of the terms of the Framework Agreement or any Contract which is committed three (3) or more times during any rolling six (6) month period in respect of any Performance Failure against the KPIs identified in Table A1;
Purchase Order	means a purchase order raised by either the Customer or the Supplier under the terms of this Specification;
Requisite Consents	means all permissions, consents, approvals, certifications, permits, licenses, statutory agreements and authorisations required by Law, and all necessary consents and agreements from relevant parties and Regulatory Bodies as required by the Supplier to deliver the Services (including but not limited to any required planning permissions and/or Environment Agency permits);
RIDDOR	means the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013;
Service Period	means any given calendar month during the Contract Period;
Site	means the location and site of the relevant Treatment Facility;
Site Induction	means a site induction that complies with the requirements of the HSE and all relevant Laws for the provision of the Services;
Site Rules	means such rules, procedures and safe systems of work as might be in place from time to time any Waste Transfer Stations or at Treatment Facilities used as part of this contract;
Storage Container	means bulk haulage semi-trailer or trailers provided by the Supplier for the secure storage and transfer of Contract Waste from a Waste Transfer Station to the Supplier's designated Treatment Facility;
Supplier Authorised	means the person appointed by the Supplier as such in

Representative	respect of a Contract who shall have authority for high level agreement and strategic matters relevant to the Contract.;
Supplier's Site	means a specialist facility to receive, accept and treat Contract Waste pursuant to this Framework Agreement, the Specification and any Contract;
Unacceptable Waste	means contamination or substances which may not lawfully be treated at the Supplier's Site under the terms of the site license, PPC permit or planning permission, or which are not reasonably capable of being processed at the Supplier's Site;
Waste Hierarchy	means the Hierarchy for the management of waste as stipulated by the Controlled Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2012;
Weighbridge Ticket(s)	means a record of Contract Waste delivered to and accepted at the Supplier's Site;

Specification of the Services for all lots

1 Service Provision

1.1 The Contract Aims are:

- 1.1.1 To provide a contingency disposal facility for Staffordshire's residual waste on an ad hoc basis
- 1.1.2 To provide a licenced and compliant Waste Transfer Station for Lots 1 and 3.
- 1.1.3 To accept Staffordshire's residual waste at the disposal facility, when required.
- 1.1.4 To process Staffordshire's residual waste at a licenced Energy Recovery Facility.

1.2 The supplier shall be responsible for:

- 1.2.1 Maintaining a certified system for recording weights of waste delivered to the disposal site. A weighbridge ticket shall be issued for each delivery. A copy of the ticket together with a summary sheet showing the tickets issued for each working day shall be provided to the Council within 7 days of the end of each accounting period.
- 1.2.2 Ownership of the waste will transfer to the Service Provider once the Service Provider has received the waste either delivered direct by the Council to the primary delivery point.
- 1.2.3 The Service Provider shall inform the Council of any problem or impediment to their operations that may adversely affect the delivery of any element(s) of this Service. The Service Provider shall notify the Council without delay and in any event no later than 4 hours after becoming aware of the problem or impediment.
- 1.2.4 The Service Provider shall provide such plant, equipment, access roads, weighbridges, storage for Contract Waste, staff, administration and supervision as may be required for the provision of the Service as stated within this

specification.

- 1.2.5 The Contractor shall provide a Performance and Management Report to the Customer monthly within 5 working days following the end of the month to which the report refers.
- 1.2.6 The Supplier shall deliver the Services in accordance with the requirements of this Specification and the KPIs set out in Table A1.
- 1.2.7 The Supplier shall maintain a certified system for recording weights of Contract Waste delivered to the Supplier's Site. A Weighbridge Ticket shall be issued for each delivery of Contract Waste to the Supplier's Site. An electronic copy of every Weighbridge Ticket shall be provided to the Customer with each Performance and Management Report.
- 1.2.8 The Treatment Facility shall be available to receive the Contract Waste all year-round including Saturdays and Bank Holidays, with the exception of Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day.
- 1.2.9 Ownership of Contract Waste will transfer to the Supplier and become Contract Waste once the Customer has deposited the Contract Waste at the Primary Delivery Point.
- 1.2.10 The Supplier and the Treatment Facility shall have all the Requisite Consents, necessary permissions, consents and licences in place that may be required to deliver the Services.
- 1.2.11 Where the Supplier is providing a Waste Transfer Station as the Primary Delivery Point, the site shall have all the Requisite Consents, necessary permissions, consents and licences in place that may be required to deliver the Services
- 1.2.12 The Supplier shall appoint an Authorised Representative with appropriate authority for high level agreement and strategic matters relevant to this Contract.

2 Quantities Delivered

- 2.1 The quantities of Contract Waste will vary on a daily and annual basis. No guarantee can or will be offered by the Customer and the Supplier shall make due allowance to deal with surges in collections of Contract Waste by supplying adequate temporary storage areas or suitably sized treatment plant at the Treatment Facility.
- 2.2 The Customer cannot guarantee the tonnage of Contract Waste that will be collected. Estimated initial tonnages of Contract Waste collected by the relevant WCAs are noted in Appendix 1, but no guarantee or warranty is implied or given regarding this tonnage.
- 2.3 The WCAs will normally collect Contract Waste on a five day working week, being Monday to Friday inclusive. The Customer will however on occasion collect Contract Waste on Saturday(s) in order to accommodate service adjustments

around Bank Holidays, or as otherwise may from time to time be required.

- 2.4 The HWRCs will normally collect and deliver Contract Waste on the days that they are open (includes weekdays and weekends), with the exception of Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day when the sites are closed.

3 Vehicle Identification and Authorisation

- 3.1 The Customer operates an Authorised Vehicles Procedure at all the facilities used by the Customer and will work with the Supplier to put the Authorised Vehicles Procedure in place before the start of any Contract.

- 3.2 Only Authorised Vehicles will be used by the Supplier to collect Contract Waste from any council appointed site, including Waste Transfer Station provision if required. The Supplier shall list the Authorised Vehicles on the Authorised Vehicle List for any Contract.

- 3.3 The Supplier shall notify the Customer in writing of the details of all vehicles that the Supplier wishes to include on the Authorised Vehicle List, along with the time period during which the Supplier wishes each vehicle to be authorised. The Supplier may request that the Authorised Vehicle List be amended at any time by notifying the Customer in writing of the required amendment provided that such amendment is in compliance with the requirements of this Specification or otherwise with the prior Approval of the Customer.

- 3.4 Authorised Vehicles will only be authorised to collect Contract Waste for a maximum period up to and including the 31st March in each year. The Customer's Contract Officer and the Supplier's Authorised Representative will conduct an annual review(s) of Authorised Vehicles before the end of each Financial Year. The Customer will issue a revised Authorised Vehicle List in respect of each Contract every Financial Year, which will then supersede the previous List with effect from 1st April in each Financial Year.

- 3.5 The Customer will not allow any unauthorised vehicle to collect Contract Waste or from a Supplier or Council provided Waste Transfer Station. Where an unauthorised vehicle arrives at a Council provided Waste Transfer Station to collect Contract Waste, the Customer will notify the Supplier and will not allow the unauthorised vehicle to collect Contract Waste until the Supplier has confirmed in writing (unless otherwise agreed with the Customer) that they wish the unauthorised vehicle to be added to the Authorised Vehicle List.

- 3.6 Where any Authorised Vehicle collecting Contract Waste from the Council operated Waste Transfer Station becomes immobilised and creates an obstruction, the Supplier shall remove the Authorised vehicle to a safe location as soon as reasonably practicable where the Authorised Vehicle can be repaired or removed by a breakdown vehicle. If the Authorised Vehicle does require breakdown assistance, the Customer will allow recovery vehicles access to Waste Transfer Station to recover the Authorised Vehicle.

- 3.7 The Supplier shall ensure that:

- 3.7.1 there is a valid Duty of Care Waste Transfer Note for each load of Contract Waste collected from the Waste Transfer Station or alternatively an annual Controlled Waste Transfer Note season ticket;
- 3.7.2 Controlled Waste Transfer Notes are retained at the Treatment Facility for a minimum of two years; and
- 3.7.3 a Weighbridge Ticket is issued to the driver of each Authorised Vehicle delivering Contract Waste to the Treatment Facility.

4. Weighbridge

- 4.1 Throughout the Term of the Framework Agreement, and for the duration of the Contract Period, the Supplier shall maintain a system for recording the weights of Contract Waste delivered to the Supplier's Site
- 4.2 The Supplier shall maintain a weighbridge at the entrance/exit which records and issues vehicle weight tickets/information.
- 4.3 This weighbridge must be certified as being in accordance with Section 11 of the Weights and Measures Act 1985 and which complies with the provisions of section 4.4 below.
- 4.4 The weighbridge shall comply with all Laws. It is the Supplier's responsibility to familiarise itself with the necessary requirements. Weighbridges must be calibrated, tested and certified prior to first use and on an annual basis with a copy of the certification issued to the Customer's Contract Officer.
- 4.5 The Supplier shall ensure that any weighbridge malfunction or breakdown is covered by the Business Continuity Plan to ensure continuity of the Services.
- 4.6 The Supplier shall ensure that the weighbridge is:
 - 4.6.1 maintained in good working order for the intended purpose and free of all faults;
 - 4.6.2 serviced on a regular basis in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions;
 - 4.6.3 checked and certified as being accurate by the Weights and Measures Inspectorate;
 - 4.6.4 operated only by a person holding a Certificate of Competence under section 18 of the Weights and Measures Act 1985 who is present in the weighbridge office during the Opening Hours.

5. Vehicle Weight Recording

- 5.1 Except with the prior written agreement from the Customer's Contract Officer, the Supplier shall weigh over the weighbridge on entry to the Treatment Facility each vehicle delivering Contract Waste to the Treatment Facility.
- 5.2 Except with the prior written agreement from the Customer's Contract Officer, the Supplier shall weigh over the weighbridge every Authorised Vehicle that is leaving the Treatment Facility and has delivered Contract Waste to the Treatment Facility.

- 5.3 The Supplier shall immediately inform the Customer's Contract Officer of any circumstances, which prevent it from measuring the weight of Contract Waste in accordance with the Framework Agreement and Contract.
- 5.4 The Supplier shall operate a suitable system to record all movement of Contract Waste into the Treatment Facility approved by the Customer's Contract Officer.
- 5.5 A Weighbridge Ticket shall be issued for each delivery of Contract Waste to the Supplier's Site and a copy of the Weighbridge Ticket supplied to the driver of the Authorised Vehicle on leaving the Treatment Facility or a copy provided to the Customer's Contract Officer with the monthly Performance and Management Report. Each Weighbridge Ticket shall carry a unique serial number and clearly state the following information: -
 - 5.5.1 name of Treatment Facility;
 - 5.5.2 date of delivery;
 - 5.5.3 time of entry;
 - 5.5.4 time of exit;
 - 5.5.5 gross Authorised Vehicle weight on entry;
 - 5.5.6 unladen Authorised Vehicle weight on exit;
 - 5.5.7 net weight of Contract Waste discharged;
 - 5.5.8 description and EWC Code for the Contract Waste;
 - 5.5.9 source of Contract Waste;
 - 5.5.10 Authorised Vehicle registration number and type;
 - 5.5.11 name of weighbridge operator.
- 5.6 In the event of any weighbridge or equipment defect the Supplier shall be responsible for providing an alternative site to weigh off the Authorised Vehicles and shall be responsible for the payment of any additional costs incurred by the Customer.
- 5.7 In the absence of a suitable alternative site to weigh off, Authorised Vehicles delivering Contract Waste to the Supplier's Site, the Supplier and the Customer will use average net weights for equivalent Authorised Vehicles as recorded in the most recent Service Period for which a final Monthly Report is available.
- 5.8 Not Used
- 5.9 Licences/Permissions
 - 5.9.1 The Supplier shall ensure that any Supplier provided Waste Transfer Station, the Treatment Facility and any Authorised Vehicles and hauliers used for the handling of Contract Waste have all the necessary licences, registrations and permissions throughout the Contract period and must supply the Customer's Contract Officer with copies on request.
- 5.10 Not Used
- 5.11 Ownership of Waste
 - 5.11.1 Once the Contract Waste has been deposited in the Supplier's Site or at the Supplier's Waste Transfer Station, the ownership and risk in the Contract

Waste will transfer to the Supplier. Where the Primary Delivery Point is the Treatment Facility or Supplier's Waste Transfer Station, once the Contract Waste has been delivered to said Treatment Facility, the risk and ownership in the Contract Waste will transfer to the Supplier.

- 5.11.2 In the event of the unintentional delivery of any item of significant value which is not Contract Waste whether by or on behalf of the Customer, the Supplier shall be responsible for retaining the item in a secure location for a period of two weeks and thereafter for removing from the Treatment Facility such items which shall be Disposed of by the Supplier in such a manner as it shall determine without further reference to the Customer and the Supplier shall not make any charge to the Customer or to the owner of the item for such recovery and removal but shall be entitled (as against the Customer).
- 5.12 Performance and Management Reports
- 5.13 The Supplier shall submit monthly Performance and Management Reports detailing the delivery and performance of the Service by the Supplier in the preceding Service Period. Within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Performance and Management Report by the Customer, the submitted Performance and Management Report shall be checked by the Customer's Contract Officer to determine the accuracy of the Performance and Management Report. Validation of the Management Report by the Customer will be undertaken within 10 Working Days of receipt of the most recently submitted version of the relevant Performance and Management Report and following such validation the Customer and Supplier shall agree the amount payable and shall implement the invoicing process as set out in paragraph 5.26.
- 5.14 The Performance and Management Report should be submitted in an electronic format (in a format agreed by the Customer) by the Supplier to the Customer's Contract Officer within 5 Working Days following the end of the Service Period to which the report relates. The Performance and Management Report submitted by the Supplier shall be in such form and contain such details as the Customer's Contract Officer may specify from time to time acting reasonably and should as a minimum contain the information referred to in paragraph 5.15 below.
- 5.15 The Performance and Management Report shall include details for each consignment of Contract Waste during the relevant Service Period. The information provided by the Supplier in the Performance and Management Report for each load of Contract Waste collected shall contain sufficient information to enable each load to be verified against the corresponding Treatment Facility Weighbridge Ticket and shall include for each load of Contract Waste, as a minimum:
 - 5.15.1 Name and address of Treatment Facility;
 - 5.15.2 Treatment Facility Weighbridge Ticket Number;
 - 5.15.3 Authorised Vehicle Registration;
 - 5.15.4 Haulier Name;
 - 5.15.5 Contract Waste Source Name;
 - 5.15.6 Date and time in, and date and time out, measured as the time weighed in over the Disposal Point Weighbridge to the time weighed out over the Disposal Point Weighbridge;
 - 5.15.7 Waste description and EWC code, and

5.15.8 Authorised Vehicle gross, tare and net weight.

- 5.16 Concurrently with the provision of the Performance and Management Report, the Supplier shall provide the Customer with electronic copies of all Weighbridge Ticket(s) referred to in the Performance and Management Report relating to Contract Waste collected from a Waste Transfer Station and received at the Supplier's Sites in the Service Period to which the Management Report relates.
- 5.17 Where the Contract Waste is transferred to another Energy Recovery Facility, the supplier shall also provide details of the end destination for the processed waste, including:
 - 5.17.1 Name and address of Treatment Facility;
 - 5.17.2 Tonnage processed at the Treatment Facility;
 - 5.17.3 Breakdown of process outputs, including bottom ash, fly ash and process loss.
- 5.18 The Supplier shall include information in the Performance and Management Report relating to any accidents or incidents at the Supplier Sites during the Service Period to which the Performance and Management Report relates including:
 - 5.18.1 who was involved (staff, visitor, driver etc);
 - 5.18.2 date and time of incident / accident;
 - 5.18.3 details of incident and investigation findings;
 - 5.18.4 remedial actions taken relating to the incident.
- 5.19 If any accident was RIDDOR reportable, the Supplier shall include the following information in addition to the information referred to in paragraph 5.15 above:
- 5.20 Information relating to the operations of the Supplier Sites including any equipment or plant downtime and any associated impact on the delivery of the Services.
- 5.21 If any Performance and Management Report is not supported by the data requirements in paragraphs 5.15 to 5.17, and as may be appropriate paragraphs 5.18, 5.19 and 5.20, it will be determined to be incomplete and hence treated as a failure to submit a Performance and Management Report as per KPI as set out in Table A1.
- 5.22 If any Performance and Management Report submitted by the Supplier is found to contain errors, such errors will be corrected, and a revised report resubmitted by the Supplier within 5 Working Days of receipt by the Supplier of notification from the Customer of the relevant errors or omissions, and the provisions as set out in paragraphs 5.15 will apply to this newly submitted version of the Performance and Management Report.
- 5.23 Adjustment and Indexation calculations

The Supplier will submit (in the pricing schedule) the Gate Fee for Contract Waste per option per Lot for the first year of the contract.

Where the Primary Delivery Point is a Waste Transfer Station, a Haulage fee per tonne, will be added on to the Gate Fee.

Indexation shall be applied annually from the 1st April to the Haulage Rate, Transfer Station Fee and Gate Fee following the first anniversary of the Commencement Date.

For example, if the Framework Agreement commenced on 1st October 2025, the first indexation will apply with effect from 1st April 2026.

The submitted Haulage Rates shall annually be increased by the percentage increase (if any) in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), (referred to below as “Index”) published by the Office of National Statistics, www.ons.gov.uk.

The Haulage Rate, Transfer Station Fee and Gate Fee per tonne will be subject to annual indexation as stated in paragraph 5.23

Calculation of indexation shall be in accordance with the following formula:

$$\text{New Rate} = \text{Old Rate} \times (\text{Index 2} / \text{Index 1})$$

New Rate = The Rate to be calculated for the new Year commencing 1st April

Old Rate = The Rate for the previous Year commencing 1st April

Index 2 = the figure for the Index as at November preceding the New Year

Index 1 = the figure for the Index as at November preceding the previous Year

Thus, for example:

Rate for 1st April 2027 = Rate for 1st April 2026 x (Index for November 2026 / Index for November 2025)

- 5.24 Subsequent Indexation adjustments will apply at intervals of twelve (12) months following the initial indexation on the 1st April of each subsequent contract year.
- 5.25 The rate of conversion between Performance Failure Points (PFP) and Performance Payments (PP) shall be fixed at £1 for approximately 12 months from the Commencement Date of the Framework Agreement. Indexation will then be applied to the initial rate of conversion (£1) annually in a similar manner to that outlined in paragraphs 5.50 to 5.55.
- 5.26 Invoices, Purchase Orders and Payments
- 5.27 Upon validation of the Performance and Management Report by the Customer, the following invoicing process will apply:
- 5.28 The Customer [shall within 10 Working Days of issuing validation of the Management Report] provide the Supplier with a Purchase Order relating to the Service Period to which the Management Report relates, for the net value of the Gate Fee for Contract Waste collected during that period.
- 5.29 Upon receipt of a Purchase Order, the Supplier will issue an invoice to the Customer which must be paid by the Customer within 30 days of its receipt.

- 5.30 In the event that there is any dispute between the parties in relation to any disputed invoices, the disputed invoices shall be dealt with in accordance with clause 20 of the Call off Terms and Conditions.
- 5.31 All as detailed in each monthly Performance and Management Report, as validated by the Customer in accordance with paragraphs 5.28 above, and the appropriate calculated Gate Fee.
- 5.32 Any Performance Failure Points determined in accordance with the KPIs set out in Table A1 incurred by the Supplier shall be added to (or subtracted from where applicable) the value of the monthly Purchase Order for the relevant Service Period at a rate of £1 per point, subject to indexation in accordance with the methodology applied in paragraphs 5.23 above. The Parties agree that the Performance Failure points set out in Table A1 constitute a genuine pre-estimate of loss by the Customer and the Supplier of the costs and losses incurred by the Customer as a result of those Key Performance Indicators not being met and such Performance Failure Points shall constitute liquidated damages and not a penalty.
- 5.33 Amounts due pursuant to any Purchase Order will be paid in pounds sterling.
- 5.34 Purchase Orders should be sent in pdf form to the receiving party at the address notified by them from time to time.
- 5.35 Each Purchase Order shall contain as a minimum the following information:
- 5.35.1 Purchase Order Number;
 - 5.35.2 date Purchase Order raised;
 - 5.35.3 names of the Supplier and relevant Customer;
 - 5.35.4 addresses of the Supplier and relevant Customer;
 - 5.35.5 addresses of the Supplier and Customer for the service of invoices if different from the above;
 - 5.35.6 contact details for the Customer and the Supplier for queries regarding Purchase Orders, including email addresses and telephone numbers ;
 - 5.35.7 information to identify the Management Report and Service Period to which the Purchase Order relates;
 - 5.35.8 the tonnage of Contract Waste collected during the Service Period to which the Purchase Order relates and the applicable Contract Waste,
 - 5.35.9 details of collections of Contract Waste during the Service Period to which the Purchase Order relates; and
 - 5.35.10 details of any Performance Failure Points added (or if applicable in the case of a payment due from the Customer to the Supplier, deducted from) to the value of the Purchase Order.
- 5.36 Contract Review including quality assurance and performance monitoring
- 5.37 Arrangements for Contract Review Meetings shall be subject to review and development by the Customer during the Contract Period. The Supplier accepts and acknowledges that the arrangements set out in this Specification may change and that the Customer may reasonably introduce new tools, measures and processes in order to satisfy that the Services are delivered effectively, offer Best Value and satisfy the requirements of the Framework Agreement and the Contract.

- 5.38 The criteria by which the Customer's Contract Officer reviews and measures the performance of the Services by the Supplier shall be detailed in Schedule 1 'Services' and Table A1 'Key Performance Indicators'. Table A1 sets out, by reference to the relevant clause in Schedule 1 Part 1 'Services', the minimum level of performance that is required for each Performance Indicator, and what would therefore constitute a Performance Failure against each Performance Indicator.
- 5.39 The Supplier shall monitor and report its performance against each Key Performance Indicator at the end of each Service Period.
- 5.40 As part of the monthly Performance and Management Report as set out in paragraph 5.13, the Supplier shall submit to the Customer a report which summarises the actual performance achieved by the Supplier against each Key Performance Indicator (the 'Performance and Monitoring Report').
- 5.41 The Performance Monitoring section of the Performance and Management Report shall as a minimum include the following information:
- 5.41.1 Information in Respect of the Service Period Just Ended
- 5.41.2 for each Key Performance Indicator, the actual performance achieved over the immediately preceding Service Period;
- 5.41.3 any Performance Failures in respect of a Key Performance Indicator during the immediately preceding Service Period, the cause of the failure and the action being taken to reduce the likelihood of recurrence;
- 5.41.4 particulars of any aspects of the Supplier's performance which fail to meet the requirements of the Framework Agreement or the Contract;
- 5.41.5 such other details as the Customer may reasonably require from time to time.
- 5.41.6 Information in respect of previous Service Periods
- 5.41.7 for each Key Performance Indicator, the actual performance achieved over the previous three immediately preceding Service Periods;
- 5.41.8 for each Key Performance Indicator, a rolling total of the number of incidences of Performance Failures since the Commencement Date of the Contract; and
- 5.41.9 in relation to any repeat Performance Failures, the actions taken to resolve the underlying cause and prevent recurrence.
- 5.42 The Performance Monitoring section of the Performance and Management Reports shall be reviewed, and the contents agreed by the Customer and the Supplier at the next Contract Review Meeting. If the Customer and the Supplier cannot agree on the contents of the Performance Monitoring Report, then the matter shall be dealt with under the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 5.43 The Customer will be entitled to raise any additional questions and/or request any further information from the Supplier regarding any Performance Failure(s) against one or more Key Performance Indicator(s).
- 5.44 Should the Supplier fail to submit one or more Performance Monitoring Report(s) within 5 Working Days from the end of each Service Period, fail to comply with the requirements of this paragraph, or experience one or more Performance Failures against one or more Key Performance Indicator(s), then the Customer may immediately arrange for a Contract Review Meeting to discuss and resolve the issue(s). If the matter is not resolved within 10 Working Days from the date of the Contract Review Meeting, then the matter shall, unless otherwise agreed between the Customer and the Supplier be dealt with in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

- 5.45 If the Supplier experiences a failure against one or more of the Key Performance Indicators set out in Table A1, this will result in the Performance Failure Points monetary amounts being included on the relevant Purchase Order.
- 5.46 If the Supplier fails to meet one or more Key Performance Indicator(s) in any 3 consecutive Service Periods during the Contract Period, an action plan shall be agreed between the Supplier and the Customer at the next Contract Review Meeting following the third consecutive Service Period during which the Performance Failure(s) occurred. The action plan shall include proposals to remedy the Performance Failure.
- 5.47 Any changes arising from such an action plan representing significant amendments to the Supplier's Treatment methodology as detailed in the Tender shall constitute a Variation and shall be subject to the Variation Procedure.
- 5.48 If there is an unacceptable, substantial, and continuing Performance Failure which would constitute a Persistent Breach by the Supplier then the Customer may reserve its right to terminate the Contract in accordance with the terms of the Contract.
- 5.49 The Parties agree that any provisions in relation to contract and performance management detailed in this Specification do not act so as to waiver any rights that the Customer may exercise pursuant to the Contract. The Customer may at its absolute discretion decide whether to follow the processes detailed in this Specification or otherwise exercise any rights that it may have pursuant to the Contract.
- 5.50 Performance Payments in respect of each Service Period shall be calculated using the following formula:
- 5.51 $\text{Performance Payment} = \text{Performance Failure Points} \times \text{£1}$
Where:
- 5.52 Performance Payment is the monthly Performance Payment(s) in respect of the relevant Service Period.
- 5.53 Performance Failure Points is the number of Performance Failure Points in respect of the relevant period determined in accordance with Table A1.
- 5.54 The Performance Payment shall, in accordance with paragraph 5.51 be added to the Purchase Order for the relevant month (or if applicable in the case of a payment due from the Customer to the Supplier, deducted from the relevant invoice)., or where this would unreasonably delay payment of a Purchase Order otherwise correctly payable to the Customer or Supplier (as relevant), a Performance Payment relating to a Performance Failure(s) in one month may be added or deducted (as relevant) to a Purchase Order for any subsequent month.
- 5.55 In the event of a disagreement between the Supplier and the Customer regarding the allocation of Performance Failure Points, the matter shall be dealt with under the Dispute Resolution Procedure.

- 5.56 The Supplier shall keep appropriate documents and records relating to the Services in accordance with the requirements of the Contract. Documents and records should include:
- 5.56.1 Controlled Waste Transfer Notes;
 - 5.56.2 Weighbridge Tickets for all Contract Waste and weighed into the Treatment Facility;
 - 5.56.3 Management Reports;
 - 5.56.4 Performance Monitoring Reports;
 - 5.56.5 minutes of Contract Review Meetings;
 - 5.56.6 Environment Agency CARs;
 - 5.56.7 Supplier's Waste Carrier's Registration (in accordance with the Controlled Waste (Registration of Carriers and Seizure of Vehicles Regulations SI 1991/1624));
 - 5.56.8 weighbridge servicing, inspection and calibration reports for Treatment Facility Weighbridge;
 - 5.56.9 risk assessments and safe working procedures relating to the operation of the Treatment Facility;
 - 5.56.10 Site Rules at Treatment Facility;
 - 5.56.11 records of Site Inductions for all drivers delivering waste, including Contract Waste, to the Treatment Facility;
 - 5.56.12 inspection and maintenance records for all plant and equipment used in the provision of the Services, including loading equipment; and
 - 5.56.13 any other records or documentation that may be reasonably requested by the Customer's Contract Officer.
- 5.57 Any documents, records or other information, in any written format, shall be disclosed subject to the obligations of confidentiality set out in the Framework Agreement and Contract.
- 5.58 The Customer reserves its rights to verify the availability of the information and communications technology systems used by the Supplier to report its performance under this Contract.
- 5.59 The Supplier shall, in addition to the provision of records and documentation referred to in paragraph 5.56 above, provide the Customer's Contract Officer with all the necessary access to the Treatment Facility and other facilities they may reasonably require in order to inspect and monitor compliance with the Framework Agreement and Contract and in particular to ensure that the Supplier is fulfilling the obligations imposed on the Supplier under the Framework Agreement and Contract.
- 5.60 Such access shall include having access to and undertaking checks at any time of the Treatment Facility Weighbridge and / or measuring systems at the Treatment Facility and inspecting all certificates and servicing / repair information in respect thereof and to observe the operation thereof.
- 5.61 The Customer may undertake checks of the Supplier's Site, all plant and equipment at the Supplier's Site, and inspect all servicing, inspection and maintenance records thereof, involved in the provision of the Services pursuant to the Contract.
- 5.62 The Customer may observe operations on the Supplier's Site including transport operations and (subject to any necessary authorisation under the

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended from time to time)) to observe them covertly.

5.63 The Supplier shall throughout the Contract Period demonstrate and maintain a properly documented and effective system of quality assurance in relation to the Services.

5.64 The Supplier shall meet or exceed the requirements detailed in this Specification and shall achieve and maintain for the Term of the Framework Agreement and Contracts Period, certification or accreditation as appropriate to the following standards including any superseding versions (or direct equivalents):

- 5.64.1 BS ISO 9001
- 5.64.2 BS ISO 14001
- 5.64.3 BS ISO 45001
- 5.64.4SSIP registration

6. Health and Safety

- 6.1 The Supplier shall ensure all Staff are provided with adequate health and safety training to ensure competency as regards health and safety related to the provision of the Services. The Supplier shall ensure that Staff shall be provided with adequate health and safety training on being recruited and on their being exposed to new or increasing risks. The training shall be repeated periodically where appropriate.
- 6.2 The Supplier shall ensure Staff are provided with such health surveillance as is appropriate having regards to the risks to their health and safety as identified within the appropriate risk assessment.
- 6.3 The Supplier shall ensure that tools and equipment are fit for purpose, in good working order and well maintained, suitable for their intended use and comply with the required legislation.
- 6.4 The Supplier shall have in place such Site Rules and traffic management systems as are necessary to avoid injury to pedestrians or damage to other vehicles caused by vehicles that are driving on or reversing at the Treatment Facility.
- 6.5 The Supplier shall ensure that the reversing of vehicles at the Treatment Facility is subject to a safe system of work.
- 6.6 The Supplier shall ensure that all operators of plant and equipment at the Treatment Facility have received adequate instruction and training, and are capable of operating their vehicles, machinery and related equipment safely.
- 6.7 The Supplier shall ensure all Authorised Vehicles, vehicles, plant and equipment are suitable for their intended purpose, in good working order and properly maintained and serviced in accordance with the manufacturer's guidance and the requirement of any relevant legislation.
- 6.8 The Supplier shall make a suitable and sufficient risk assessment of all manual handling activities undertaken by Staff on the Treatment Facility.

- 6.9 The Supplier shall ensure that, so far as is reasonably practicable, all work on the Treatment Facility is carried out in such a manner as to be without risk to the safety or health of site occupants, visitors, or of persons engaged in the operations.
- 6.10 The Supplier shall ensure that all drivers delivering Contract Waste to the Treatment Facility, and any visitors to the Treatment Facility, undertake a site induction covering the Site Rules, traffic management systems and such safe systems of work as may be in force at the Treatment Facility.
- 6.11 The Customer reserves the right for any Health and Safety Officer designated by the Customer's Contract Officer to visit the Treatment Facility without prior notice to examine the method of working being employed by the Supplier and its Staff.
- 6.12 The designated Health and Safety Officer in paragraph 6.11 shall be empowered to suspend the provision of the Services provided pursuant to a Contract in the event of non-compliance by the Supplier with its legal duties in health and safety matters in accordance with the terms of the Contract. The Supplier shall not resume provision of the Services until the designated health and safety officer is satisfied that the non-compliance has been rectified. Any costs or expenses incurred by the Customer during or as a direct or indirect result of such suspension will be recoverable from the Supplier in accordance with the usual Purchase Order process.
- 6.13 The Supplier shall provide a statement of safe working practice for the operations they will undertake to deliver the Services prior to the commencement of any Contract.
- 6.14 The Supplier shall ensure that its Staff, sub-contractors and agents comply with Site Rules, safety regulations and requirements and shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that all persons visiting the Treatment Facility are aware of and comply with such Site Rules, safety regulations and requirements. The Supplier shall promptly inform the Customer of any persistent breach of those requirements by any person delivering Contract Waste pursuant to a Contract and will take such action as it considers necessary in the circumstances.
- 6.15 The Supplier shall notify the Customer's Contract Officer within one Business Hour in the event of any RIDDOR incident at the Treatment Facility. The Supplier will follow up such initial notice with a formal written notification within 10 Working Days, detailing the nature of the incident, date and time of the incident, the ensuing investigation by the Supplier, and the results and outcomes of such investigation.

Table A1**Key Performance Indicators**

KPI No.	Key Performance Indicator	Agreement Reference	Service Failure	Monitoring Period	Reporting Frequency	Resolution Period	Performance Failure Points per Resolution Period (Per Resolution Period)
1	Waste Acceptance		Failure to accept Contract Waste at Supplier's Site	Continuous	Monthly	1 Hour	1000
2	Turnaround Time		Failure to achieve the average daily Vehicle Turnaround Times (20 minutes or 30 minutes or as otherwise agreed) for every vehicle delivering Contract Waste to the Treatment Facility	Continuous	Monthly	1 Working Day	200
3	Provision of Performance and Management Reports		Failure to provide Management Report within 5 Working Days following the end of the relevant Service Period	Monthly	Monthly	5 Working Days	150
4	Reporting Errors		Submission of a Management Report containing errors	Monthly	Monthly	5 Working Days	150
5	Authorised Vehicles		Failure to ensure that only vehicles on the Authorised Vehicles List are permitted to unload Contract Waste at the Treatment Facility	Continuous	Monthly	1 Working Day	150

6	Reporting Omissions		Submission of a Performance Monitoring Report which does not report an occurred Performance Failure	Monthly	Monthly	5 Working Days	150
7	Availability of Contingency Delivery Point		Non-availability of Contingency Delivery Point identified in BCP in the event of an emergency closure of the Treatment Facility	Continuous	Monthly	1 Hour	1000

Lot	Lot Description
1	Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
2	East Staffordshire Borough Council
3	Stafford Borough Council
4	Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
5	Household Waste Recycling Centres

Part 2 Supplier's Lots

Appendix 1: The Supplier Lots

Lot	Lot Description
1	Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
2	East Staffordshire Borough Council
3	Stafford Borough Council
4	Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
5	Household Waste Recycling Centres

Appendix 2: The Supplier's Tender

Schedule 2 Lots and Award Criteria

The Lots have been awarded as follows:

NAME OF LOT	FRAMEWORK PROVIDERS AND THEIR RANKING	TOTAL SCORE ACHIEVED
Lot 1	FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd Enviro Skip Kire Ltd Veolia ES (UK) Limited	97% 81.20% 78.23% 74.97%
Lot 2	FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd Veolia ES (UK) Limited	97% 81.20% 80.38%
Lot 3	FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd Enviro Skip Kire Ltd Veolia ES (UK) Limited	97% 81.20% 78.23% 74.97%
Lot 4	FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd Enviro Skip Kire Ltd Veolia ES (UK) Limited	96.75% 96% 92.53% 90.26%
Lot 5	FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd Enviro Skip Kire Ltd Veolia ES (UK) Limited	97% 81.20% 78.23% 74.75%

Part 1 Standard Services Award Criteria (All Lots)

Criterion number	Criterion	Percentage weightings (or rank order of importance where applicable)
1	Price	100%

Part 2 Competed Services Award Criteria

Criterion number	Criterion	Percentage weightings (or rank order of importance where applicable)
1	Quality	To be set by customer conducting mini competition
2	Price	To be set by customer conducting mini competition

Schedule 3 Pricing Matrices

Lot 1

Lot 2

Lot 3

Lot 4

Lot 5

Pricing revisions

The Supplier will submit (in the pricing schedule) the Gate Fee for Contract Waste per option per Lot for the first year of the contract.

Where the Primary Delivery Point is a Waste Transfer Station, a Haulage fee per tonne, will be added on to the Gate Fee.

Indexation shall be applied annually from the 1st April to the Haulage Rate and Gate Fee following the first anniversary of the Commencement Date.

For example, if the Framework Agreement commenced on 1st October 2025, the first indexation will apply with effect from 1st April 2026.

The submitted Haulage Rates shall annually be increased by the percentage increase (if any) in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), (referred to below as “Index”) published by the Office of National Statistics, www.ons.gov.uk.

The Haulage Rate and Gate Fee per tonne will be subject to annual indexation as stated in paragraph 11.3.

Calculation of indexation shall be in accordance with the following formula:

$$\text{New Rate} = \text{Old Rate} \times (\text{Index 2} / \text{Index 1})$$

New Rate = The Rate to be calculated for the new Year commencing 1st April

Old Rate = The Rate for the previous Year commencing 1st April

Index 2 = the figure for the Index as at November preceding the New Year

Index 1 = the figure for the Index as at November preceding the previous Year

Thus, for example:

$$\text{Rate for 1st April 2027} = \text{Rate for 1st April 2026} \times (\text{Index for November 2026} / \text{Index for November 2025})$$

Subsequent Indexation adjustments will apply at intervals of twelve (12) months following the initial indexation on the 1st April of each subsequent contract year.

The rate of conversion between Performance Failure Points (PFP) and Performance Payments (PP) shall be fixed at £1 for approximately 12 months from the Commencement Date of the Framework Agreement. Indexation will then be applied to the initial rate of conversion (£1) annually in a similar manner to that outlined in paragraphs 5.50 to 5.55.

Schedule 4 Order Form

ORDER FORM: ALL DETAILS REQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ORDER FORM TO BE COMPLETED.

Framework Agreement

FROM

Customer:	
Service address:	
Invoice address:	
Authorised Representative:	Ref: Phone: E-mail:
Order number:	To be quoted on all correspondence relating to this Order:
Order date:	

TO

Supplier:	[SERVICE SUPPLIER'S NAME]
For the attention of: E-mail: Telephone number:	
Address:	
1. SERVICES REQUIREMENTS	
(1.1) Services [and deliverables] required:	
(1.2) Service Commencement Date:	
(1.3) Price payable by Customer and payment profile:	
(1.4) Completion date (including any extension period or periods):	
2 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS	
(2.1) Supplemental requirements in addition to Call-off Terms and Conditions:	

(2.2) Variations to Call-off Terms and Conditions:
3. PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES AND DELIVERABLES
(3.1) Key personnel of the Supplier to be involved in the Services and deliverables:
(3.2) Performance standards:
(3.3) Location(s) at which the Services are to be provided:
(3.4) Quality standards:
(3.5) Contract monitoring arrangements:
(3.6) Management Information and meetings
4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
(4.1) The following information shall be deemed Confidential Information:
(4.2) Duration that the information shall be deemed Confidential Information:

BY SIGNING AND RETURNING THIS ORDER FORM THE SERVICE SUPPLIER AGREES to enter a legally binding contract with the Customer to provide to the Customer the Services specified in this Order Form (together with, where completed and applicable, the mini-competition order (additional requirements) set out in section 2 of this Order Form) incorporating the rights and obligations in the Call-off Terms and Conditions set out in the Framework Agreement entered into by the Supplier and the Authority on

For and on behalf of the Supplier:

Name and title	
Signature	
Date	
Supplier's Authorised Representative for the Contract (if different)	[NAME]

For and on behalf of the Customer:

Name and title	
Signature	
Date	

Appendix 1: Specification for the Services

Appendix 2: Supplier's Tender

Schedule 5 Call-off Terms and Conditions – See separate document

Schedule 6 Form of Sustainability Report

Schedule 7 Framework Agreement Variation Procedure

1. Introduction

- 1.1 **Schedule 7** details the scope of the variations permitted and the process to be followed where the Authority proposes a variation to the Framework Agreement.
- 1.2 The Authority may propose a variation to the Framework Agreement under **Schedule 7** only where the variation does not amount to a material change in the Framework Agreement or the Services.

2. Procedure for proposing a variation

- 2.1 Except where paragraph **5** applies, the Authority may propose a variation using the procedure contained in this paragraph **2**.
- 2.2 In order to propose a variation, the Authority shall serve each Framework Provider with written notice of the proposal to vary the Framework Agreement (**Notice of Variation**).
- 2.3 The Notice of Variation shall:
 - (a) contain details of the proposed variation providing sufficient information to allow each Framework Provider to assess the variation and consider whether any changes to the prices set out in its Pricing Matrices are necessary; and
 - (b) require each Framework Provider to notify the Authority within fourteen (14) days of any proposed changes to the prices set out in its Pricing Matrices.
- 2.4 On receipt of the Notice of Variation, each Framework Provider has fourteen (14) days to respond in writing with any objections to the variation.
- 2.5 Where the Authority does not receive any written objections to the variation within the timescales detailed in paragraph **2.4**, the Authority may then serve each Framework Provider with a written agreement detailing the variation to be signed and returned by each Framework Provider within fourteen (14) days of receipt.
- 2.6 On receipt of a signed agreement from each Framework Provider, the Authority shall notify all Framework Providers in writing of the commencement date of the variation.

3. Objections to a variation

In the event that the Authority receives one or more written objections to a variation, the Authority may:

- (a) withdraw the proposed variation; or
- (b) propose an amendment to the variation.

4. Changes to the Pricing Matrices

- 4.1 Where a Framework Provider can demonstrate that a variation would result in a change to the prices set out in its Pricing Matrices, the Authority may require further evidence from the Framework Provider that any additional costs to the Framework Provider will be kept to a minimum.
- 4.2 The Authority may require the Framework Provider to meet and discuss any proposed changes to the Pricing Matrices that would result from a variation.
- 4.3 Where a change to a Framework Provider's Pricing Matrices is agreed by the Authority, the Authority shall notify its acceptance of the change to the Framework Provider in writing.
- 4.4 In the event that the Authority and the Framework Provider cannot agree to the changes to the Pricing Matrices, the Authority may:
 - (a) withdraw the variation; or
 - (b) propose an amendment to the variation.

5. Variations that are not permitted

In addition to the provisions contained in paragraph 1.2, the Authority may not propose any variation that:

- (a) may prevent one or more of the Framework Providers from performing its obligations under the Framework Agreement; or
- (b) is in contravention of any Law.

Schedule 8 Suppliers Tender

As attached to this Schedule and/or includes the Council's Form of Tender and the Provider's Tender contained within the Council's eProcurement system which are incorporated into this Agreement by reference